

CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT

DATE:

February 3, 2016

CONSENT AGENDA

SUBJECT:

RESCIND AND APPROVE A REVISED SECOND AMENDMENT TO AND

ASSIGNMENT/ASSUMPTION OF THE SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT

AGREEMENT FOR TRACT MAP NO. 31848-1 (AVALON)

FROM:

David H. Ready, City Manager

BY:

Public Works and Engineering Department

SUMMARY

The City Council has reviewed a variation of this request on two prior occasions. Reconsideration of the item is required as a result of changing buyers involved in the acquisition of the development out of bankruptcy foreclosure. The development is identified as "Palm Springs Village" or "Avalon", located on the east side of Indian Canyon Drive between the Whitewater River and San Rafael Drive. This action will rescind the City Council's recent approval on December 16, 2015, of the Second Amendment to and Assignment and Assumption of the Subdivision Improvement Agreement ("SIA") for Tract Map No. 31848-1, with Avalon Land Holdings, LLC, (the "Assignment"), and approve a revised Assignment with a new buyer, (Avalon 1150, LLC), that has entered escrow in the place of the prior buyer (Avalon Land Holdings, LLC), with whom the City Council just recently approved the Assignment.

RECOMMENDATION:

- Rescind approval of the Second Amendment to and Assignment and Assumption of the Subdivision Improvement Agreement for Tract Map 31848-1 ("Avalon"), A5393, between LV Palm Springs Village, LLC, Avalon Land Holdings, LLC, and the City of Palm Springs, approved December 16, 2015; and
- Approve a revised Second Amendment to and Assignment and Assumption of the Subdivision Improvement Agreement for Tract Map 31848-1 ("Avalon"), A5393, between LV Palm Springs Village, LLC, Avalon 1150, LLC, and the City of Palm Springs; and
- 3. Authorize the City Manager to execute all necessary documents.

STAFF ANALYSIS:

LV Palm Springs Village, LLC, ("LV PS Village"), is the successor to SunCal PSV, LLC, ("SunCal") through the financial bankruptcy and default of SunCal and assignment of the Avalon project to LV PS Village through foreclosure. SunCal and the City entered into a

TEM NO. 36

Subdivision Improvement Agreement ("SIA") dated December 18, 2006, (A5393), and recorded on February 16, 2007, in conjunction with recordation of Tract Map 31848-1 (the "Tract") consisting of approximately one-half of the Palm Springs Village project, generally located at the southeast corner of North Indian Canyon Drive and Sunrise Parkway. An aerial photo showing the location of the Avalon project is included in Figure 1.



Figure 1

The City has continued to extend the effectiveness of the SIA through a series of resolutions adopted by the City Council. On February 18, 2015, the City Council approved a First Amendment and Assignment to the SIA with LV PS Village, and another developer (FCA CA, LLC), with whom LV PS Village had entered into escrow to purchase the Avalon project. However, subsequent to the City Council's approval of the First Amendment and Assignment of the SIA, the property transfer did not occur, escrow was cancelled, and LV PS Village requested that the City terminate the previously approved First Amendment and Assignment.

Accordingly, on June 17, 2015, the City Council rescinded its approval of the First Amendment and Assignment of the SIA, and approved only a First Amendment to the SIA which extended the current termination date of the Original SIA to May 4, 2016, and incorporated a new obligation on LV PS Village to annex the Palm Springs Village project into the City's

Community Facilities District (CFD) No. 2005-1 for public safety services.

As set forth in the SIA (as Amended), LV PS Village is obligated to construct and install certain improvements to accommodate the development of the Tract. The SIA also required the posting of bonds as security for the faithful performance of the work required under the SIA. In accordance with the SIA, the original developer (SunCal) installed substantial components of the required work; however, the work was not completed and some of the work that had been installed has deteriorated or been vandalized, and may otherwise require repair for which LV PS Village, as the successor developer, is obligated to complete.

On December 16, 2015, the City Council approved a Second Amendment to and Assignment and Assumption of the SIA with LV PS Village and Avalon Land Holdings, LLC, (the "Second Amendment"). At that time, LV PS Village had entered escrow with Avalon Land Holdings, LLC, and the bankruptcy proceedings required that the City consent to the substitution of Avalon Land Holdings, LLC, in lieu of LV PS Village as the Subdivider. However, subsequent to the City Council's action, in January 2016 LV PS Village advised the City that it had terminated escrow with Avalon Land Holdings, LLC, and had entered into escrow with a new buyer identified as Avalon 1150, LLC, contingent on securing the City Council's approval to substitute Avalon 1150, LLC, as the Subdivider. Pursuant to the terms of the sale, Avalon 1150, LLC, has agreed to assume all of the obligations of LV PS Village under the Amended SIA, and to replace the existing security with replacement bonds.

The terms of the Second Amendment remain unchanged: the City will permit Avalon 1150, LLC, a reasonable period of time in which to evaluate and repair the installed improvements and to complete the remaining work; waive and/or deem cured all defaults, if any, of LV PS Village that may have occurred under the SIA prior to the Second Amendment; and extend the time period for performance of the SIA.

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the revised Second Amendment with Avalon 1150, LLC; a copy of the Second Amendment is included as **Attachment 1**.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT:

The "Avalon" or "Palm Springs Village" project, identified by Case No. 5.0982, Planned Development District (PD) 290, and Tentative Tract Map 31848, was considered a "Project" pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") Guidelines. The City, acting as Lead Agency pursuant to CEQA, prepared an Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration ("MND") for the Project. On May 5, 2004, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 20920 ordering the filing of the MND. Approval of the Second Amendment to and Assignment and Assumption of the SIA for the Palm Springs Village project will facilitate completion of the Project, and is therefore consistent with the MND previously approved by the City Council, and no further action with regard to CEQA is required with this requested action.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Approval of the requested action will facilitate completion of the Project, and ultimately, construction of the 798 single family residential units and 398 multi-family residential units approved as part of the Project, leading to increased property tax and associated revenue for the City, with corresponding increased public service costs. However, with the First Amendment to the SIA, the Project is required to annex into the City's CFD 2005-1 for public safety services, which will ultimately generate a maximum of \$500 annually per residential unit (or \$598,000 annually) at build-out which will offset the City's increased costs for public safety services.

SUBMITTED:

Prepared by:

Approved by:

Marcus L. Fuller, MPA, P.E., P.L.S.

Assistant City Manager/City Engineer

David H. Ready, Esq., Di.

City Manager

Attachments:

Second Amendment & Assignment to Original SIA

ATTACHMENT 1

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Avalon 1150, LLC c/o Freehold Capital Management LLC 500 Boylston St, Suite 1870 Boston, MA 02116 Attention: Casey Tischer and Jesse Baker

(Space above this line is for recorder's use)

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AND ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AND ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") is made this ______ day of _______, 2016 ("Assignment Effective Date"), by and among LV PALM SPRINGS VILLAGE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), Avalon 1150, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), and the City of Palm Springs, a California charter city and municipal corporation ("City").

RECITALS

- A. Assignor, as successor-in-interest to SunCal PSV, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("SunCal"), and the City entered into that certain Subdivision Improvement Agreement dated December 18, 2006 and recorded on February 16, 2007 as Document No. 2007-0113033 in the Official Records of Riverside County, California, and the First Amendment to Subdivision Improvement Agreement, dated October 22, 2015 (as amended, the "Original SIA"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and fully incorporated herein by this reference, relating to the development of the property described by Tract Map No. 31848-1 approved by the City and filed in 2006 (the "Property"). Initially capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Original SIA.
- B. The City has continued to extend the effectiveness of the Original SIA through a series of resolutions adopted by the City Council, and the current termination date of the Original SIA is May 4, 2016.
- C. As set forth in the Original SIA, Assignor (as successor-in-interest to SunCal), as Subdivider, has agreed to construct and install certain improvements to accommodate the development of Tract Map No. 31848-1. Pursuant to Section 4.1(a) of the Original SIA, Subdivider has provided the City with those certain bonds, a list of which is set forth on **Exhibit B** attached hereto and fully incorporated herein by this reference (collectively, the "**Existing Security Instruments**"), each as security for the Assignor's faithful performance of the work required under the Original SIA, including without limitation, construction of the Works of Improvement.
- D. In accordance with the Original SIA, Subdivider installed, on the Property and on adjoining property subject to Tentative Tract Map 31848 (the "Adjoining Property", and together with the Property, collectively, "Real Property"), substantial components of the Works of Improvement that were originally inspected by the City (the "Installed Improvements"). Subsequent to installation of the Installed Improvements, work ceased on the Real Property and the Installed Improvements may have, in some cases, deteriorated or been vandalized, and may otherwise require repair.

- E. Assignor, as seller, and Assignee, as buyer, have opened escrow with Fidelity National Title Insurance Company ("Escrow Holder") to enable transfer of the Real Property and other tangible and intangible property from Assignor to Assignee, as more specifically described in an additional agreement between Assignor and Assignee (the "Transfer Agreement") (the closing of the transaction described in the Transfer Agreement is referred to herein as the "Close of Escrow").
- F. Pursuant to the Transfer Agreement, Assignor has agreed, among other things, to assign the Original SIA to Assignee and Assignee has agreed, among other things, to assume the Original SIA and to replace the Existing Security Interests with the Approved Replacement Bonds (as defined below) upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Transfer Agreement.
- G. Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, without representation or warranty, all of Assignor's rights, titles, interests, benefits, privileges, claims, duties, and obligations (collectively, the "Interests") pursuant to, contained within and in accordance with the Original SIA, as amended hereby and, subject to receipt of the assurances and other agreements of the City set forth herein, Assignee desires to assume the Interests in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.
- H. City and Assignee further desire to further amend the Original SIA as set forth herein in order to (1) permit Assignee, as Subdivider, a reasonable period of time in which to evaluate and repair the Installed Improvements and to complete the remaining Works of Improvement, (2) to waive and/or deem cured all defaults, if any, of Subdivider that may have occurred under the Original SIA prior to the Assignment Effective Date, and (3) to extend the time period for performance of the Original SIA pursuant to the provisions of this Assignment.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the parties agree as follows.

1. Assignment and Assumption

- 1.1 Assignor hereby grants, transfers and assigns to Assignce all of Assignor's Interests pursuant to, under, and contained within the Original SIA, as amended by this Assignment, without recourse, representation or warranty.
- 1.2 Assignee hereby fully accepts the foregoing assignment and unconditionally assumes and agrees to perform, in a timely manner, all of the duties and obligations of Subdivider arising pursuant to, under or contained within the Original SIA, as amended by this Assignment (the Original SIA, as so amended, the "SIA"), with the same force and effect as if Assignee had initially executed the Original SIA as the Subdivider. Assignee agrees and acknowledges that, upon execution of this Assignment, Assignee shall become the Subdivider under the SIA.
- 1.3 The assignment of the Interests of Assignor in this Assignment is in no way intended (and in no way implies) change to any of the terms or conditions of the Transfer Agreement nor is it intended to imply that Assignor is making any warranty or representation to Assignee or that any of the improvements contemplated by the Original SIA may be accomplished or are feasible. Nothing contained in this Assignment shall modify in any way any provisions of the Transfer Agreement.
- 2. <u>Exoneration and Replacement of Existing Security Interests</u>. The City hereby agrees that upon (a) delivery by Assignee to City of bonds in form and substance approved by the City and fully executed

by Lexon Surety Group (the approved bonding company) and Assignce ("Approved Replacement Bonds"), and (b) satisfaction of the Release Conditions (as defined in the Supplemental Escrow Instructions attached hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated herein by this reference), including without limitation, fulfilment of the conditions to Close of Escrow under the Transfer Agreement, City shall return the Existing Security Interests to Assignor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City agrees that, upon request from Assignor, it shall execute and deliver a separate letter stating that Assignor, SunCal and the applicable bonding companies and/or sureties with respect to the Existing Security Interests are released and exonerated from any and all liability with respect to the Original SIA and the Existing Security Interests, which letter shall enclose and release the originals of each of the Existing Security Interests.

3. Release.

- 3.1 This Assignment shall constitute the City's release and exoneration of Assignor, SunCal and their applicable bonding companies and/or sureties with respect to the Existing Security Interests and from any and all liability with respect to the Original SIA and the Existing Security Interests. After execution of this Assignment by all parties, Assignor shall have no obligation to Assignee or to the City and shall have no liability of any nature under the SIA.
- 3.2 In this regard, Assignee and City, each for itself and for their respective members, agents, employees, predecessors, successors, assigns, agents, and all other persons or entities who may claim through it, does hereby release and forever discharge Assignor and its respective members, managers, officers, shareholders, partners, directors, employees, agents, lenders, attorneys, successors, assigns, and related and/or affiliated parties, from any and all manner of action, suit, lien, damage, expense (including attorneys' fees), claim or demand of whatever nature heretofore or hereafter arising out of, related to, connected with the SIA.
- 3.3 In connection with the general release set forth herein, each of Assignee and City specifically waives the provisions of California Civil Code Section 1542, which provides as follows:

"A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR."

Each of Assignee and City knowingly and voluntarily waives the provisions of Civil Code Section 1542 and any other comparable provisions or principles of state, federal or common law and acknowledges and agrees that this waiver is an essential and material term of this Assignment and the release provisions contained herein and that, without such waiver, this Assignment would not have been entered into. Each of Assignee and City understands and acknowledges the significance and consequences of the release set forth herein and this specific waiver of Civil Code Section 1542 and all other comparable provisions or principles of state, federal law or common law.

Assignee's Initials	City's Initials

4. <u>Effect of Assignment and Assumption</u>. From and after the Assignment Effective Date, the City and Assignee agree that: (a) Assignee shall be deemed a party to the Original SIA and any reference therein to "Subdivider" shall be deemed to refer to Assignee; and (b) Assignee shall be entitled to exercise and enforce the Original SIA as if Subdivider had been a signatory to the Original SIA or a beneficiary thereunder as of the date of its original execution.

- 5. Amendments to Original SIA; Extensions of Time Periods for Performance. The Original SIA contains various dates for performance and the obligation for continuous performance by Subdivider following the commencement of construction of the Works of Improvement (as required by Section 2.4 of the Original SIA) that have not been met and which, due to the passage of time, are not susceptible of cure and that will not be capable of cure until such time as final development plans have been approved for the Property. To address this and to extend the time period for performance of obligations under the SIA, City and Assignee hereby agree to amend the Original SIA as set forth below.
- 5.1 Notwithstanding any other provision of the SIA to the contrary, the City hereby fully waives and releases Subdivider (as that term is used prior to, on and after the Assignment Effective Date) with respect to each and every default, if any, occurring prior to the Assignment Effective Date and hereby agrees that, except with respect to its duty to deliver the Approved Replacement Bonds, Subdivider shall have no obligation to perform the Works of Improvement or to carry out any other obligation under the SIA until the Revised Commencement Date.
- 5.2 <u>Commencement and Completion</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision of the SIA to the contrary:
 - 5.2.1 The definition of "Commencement Date" as that term is used in Section 2.1 of the Original SIA shall be the date that is six (6) months following the later of (a) the Assignment Effective Date or (b) the City's approval of completed final development plans for the open space/golf course (the "Revised Commencement Date").
 - 5.2.2 The "Completion Date" as that term is used in the Original SIA shall be the date that is two (2) years following the Revised Commencement Date, provided that if the Works of Improvement are not completed by the Completion Date, the City and Subdivider shall work in good faith to achieve completion within a reasonable time period. The foregoing shall supersede any earlier termination date approved by the City Council pursuant to one or more generally applicable resolution(s) extending the dates of subdivision improvement agreements in the City.
- 5.3 Extension of Deferred or Assigned Obligations. City and Assignee hereby agree with respect to the provisions of Section 1.2(a) of the Original SIA:
 - 5.3.1 The time period for performance by Subdivider of the Obligation pursuant to Section 1.2(a) of the Original SIA has passed, and accordingly, as further described therein, City hereby: (a) agrees that City has or hereby does assume the Obligation, which is hereby deemed to be transferred to the City, (b) releases Subdivider from any requirement to construct the Obligation, to enter into negotiations and coordinate with RCFC in connection therewith or to have made a payment of the Deposit prior to the Assignment Effective Date.
 - 5.3.2 Notwithstanding any other provision of Section 1.2(a) to the contrary: (a) the Deposit to be paid by Subdivider to the City shall be due and payable upon issuance by the City of the first residential building permit upon a lot within Tract Map No. 31848-1 (and as a condition thereto) or upon such earlier date as physical construction of the CV Link by RCFC or the City commences.

- 5.3.3 The City's right to construct the assigned Obligation shall be extended to the date that is ten (10) years from the date of the payment of the Deposit by Subdivider to City, or to any agreed extension of time thereof (the "Obligation Date"), and if not completed by the Obligation Date, shall be returned to the Home Owners Association or other non-profit mutual benefit corporation established for the residents within Tract Map No. 31848-1.
- 6. Effect of Assignment on Interpretation of SIA.
- 6.1 Interpretation of SIA. The City and Assignee hereby acknowledge and agree that, from and after the Assignment Effective Date, certain rights, duties and obligations under the SIA shall be interpreted as follows:
 - 6.1.1 Assignee shall be responsible only for the accuracy and satisfaction of those obligations, representations and warranties of the Subdivider arising from and after the Assignment Effective Date; and
 - Components of the Installed Improvements may have deteriorated, been 6.1.2 vandalized, or otherwise require repair (such components, "Damaged Components"). City agrees to cooperate with Assignee and to permit repair and replacement of Damaged Components of the Works of Improvement rather than complete removal and reinstallation thereof where feasible, provided that Assignce acknowledges and agrees that City shall have all the rights of inspection and acceptance of improvements set forth in the SIA.
 - 6.1.3 City acknowledges that (a) Assignee is entering into this Assignment in reliance upon the agreements of City contained in Section 5 of this Assignment to waive defaults and extend the time period for performance by Assignee, and (b) City hereby waives and hereafter shall be estopped from pursuing any rights or remedies against Subdivider (as that term is used prior to, on and after the Assignment Effective Date) in connection with any alleged breach of the SIA prior to the Assignment Effective Date.
 - 6.1.4 Notices, Demands and Communications to Subdivider from and after the Assignment Effective Date shall go to Assignee as indicated below:

Avalon 1150, LLC c/o Freehold Capital Management LLC 500 Boylston St. Suite 1870 Boston, MA 02116

Attention: Casey Tischer and Jesse Baker

Phone: (617) 221-8405

E-mail: ct@freeholdcm.com, jrb@freeholdcm.com

With a copy to:

Lubin Olson & Niewiadomski LLP 600 Montgomery Street, 14th Floor San Francisco, CA 94111 Attention: Mark Lubin

Phone: (415) 981-0550

Email: mlubin@lubinolson.com

and with a copy to:

Armbruster Goldsmith & Delvac LLLP 11611 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 900 Los Angeles, CA 90049 Attention: Amy Freilich

Phone: (310) 209-8800

Email: amy@agd-landuse.com

6.1.5 Terms; No Other Changes. Unless otherwise expressly indicated herein, all references in Original SIA and in this Assignment to "this Agreement" or the "SIA" shall mean and refer to the Original SIA as modified by this Assignment and other than the amendments and changes herein, all provisions of the Original SIA remain unmodified and in full force and effect. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Original SIA and this Assignment, the terms of this Assignment shall control.

7. Miscellaneous Provisions.

- 7.1 Effectiveness. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Assignment, this Assignment shall be null and void, *ab initio*, if the Close of Escrow for the sale of the Real Property to Assignee pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Transfer Agreement fails to occur on or before the Outside Closing Date (as defined in the Transfer Agreement), as the Outside Closing Date may be extended pursuant to the express terms of the Transfer Agreement.
- 7.2 Entire Agreement. This Assignment, together with the Original SIA, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties in regards to the subject matter contained herein.
 - 7.3 Recitals. The Recitals above are incorporated herein by reference.
- 7.4 Governing Law. This Assignment shall be governed by, interpreted under, and construed and enforceable in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- 7.5 Interpretation. All of the parties hereto have been represented by legal counsel of their choice are not relying on any statement of the other party in entering herein. Each party has cooperated and participated in the drafting and the preparation of this Assignment. Hence, in any construction to be made of this Assignment, no ambiguity shall be resolved against any party by virtue of that party's participation in the drafting of this Assignment.
- 7.6 Severability. If any provision, section, paragraph, clause or sentence in this Assignment is declared to be illegal, void, invalid, or unenforceable by a court or other authority with jurisdiction thereof, the remaining provisions, paragraphs, clauses, and sentences shall be severable and shall remain in full force and effect. The parties agree that a void or invalid paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Assignment.
- 7.7 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed simultaneously in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which, together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

- 7.8 <u>Survival.</u> All representations, warranties, covenants and agreements made by the parties hereunder shall be considered to have been relied upon by the parties and shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this Assignment and all other documents contemplated herein.
- 7.9 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors, assignees, personal representatives, heirs and legatees of Assignor and the City and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of all successors and assigns to Assignee's right, title and interest in and to the Property.

7.10 Amendment.

- 7.10.1 Any amendment to Section 1 of this Assignment shall not be binding unless in writing and executed by Assignor and Assignee but shall not require execution by the City.
- 7.10.2 Any amendment to Sections 4, 5 and/or 6 of this Assignment shall be effective if executed by the City and Assignce, as Subdivider under the SIA, or any subsequent Subdivider, but shall not require execution by Assignor.
- 7.10.3 Any amendment to Sections 2, 3 and/or Section 6 of this Assignment shall require execution of (1) Assignor, (2) Assignee, as Subdivider under the SIA, or any subsequent Subdivider, and (3) the City.
- 7.11 Additional Documents. Each of the parties shall each execute and deliver to the other parties, upon demand, such further documents, and shall take such further actions as are necessary or desirable to effectuate the intent and purposes of this Assignment.
- 7.12 <u>Authority</u>. The persons signing below represent that they have the authority to bind their respective party, and that all necessary board of directors', shareholders', partners', agency's or other approvals have been obtained.

Signatures on following pages

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignce have executed this Assignment as of the day and year first written above.

"ASSIGNOR"		SPRINGS VILLAGE LLC, mited liability company	
	By: Nam Title	e: :	
A notary public or other certificate verifies only individual who signed the certificate is attached, at accuracy, or validity of State of	the identity of the ne document to which not the truthfulnes that document.	h this	
			a
insert name and title of c proved to me on the basi to the within instrume his/her/their authorized	officer), personally a s of satisfactory evi nt and acknowled capacity(ies), and t	uppeared	(here , who hose name(s) is/are subscribed hey executed the same in ure(s) on the instrument the ted the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY paragraph is true and cor		er the laws of the State of	California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and	official seal.		
Signature			(Seal)

[Signature Continues on Following Page]

"ASSIGNEE"

AVALON 1150, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By:			
, and the second	Name:		
A notary public or other officer comple certificate verifies only the identity of individual who signed the document to certificate is attached, and not the truth accuracy, or validity of that document.	the which this ofulness,		
State of [] County of []			
Onbefore insert name and title of officer), person proved to me on the basis of satisfacto to the within instrument and ackn his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), person(s), or the entity upon behalf of	nally appeared ry evidence to be owledged to mo and that by his/	the person(s) whose name(s) is that he/she/they executed her/their signature(s) on the i	, who /are subscribed the same in instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJUR paragraph is true and correct	Y under the laws	of the State of California that	the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
Signature		(Seal)	

"CITY" ATTEST:	CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, a California charter city and municipal corporation		
BY: James Thompson, City Clerk APPROVED AS TO FORM:	By: David H. Ready, City Manager		
BY: Doug Holland City Attorney			

Exhibit A

Original Subdivision Improvement Agreement, including First Amendment thereto [attached]

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: CITY OF PALM SPRINGS

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

City of Palm Springs P. O. Box 2743 Palm Springs, CA 92263

Attn: Office of the City Clerk

DOC # 2007-0113033 02/16/2007 08:00A Fee:NC Page 1 of 41 Recorded in Official Records

County of Riverside Larry W. Hard



S	R	U	PAGE	SIZE	ÐΑ	MISC	LONG	RFD	COPY
			41					~~~	
M	A	L	465	426	PÇOR	NCOR	SMF	NCHG	EXAM
8/ 1									

C 811

Filing fee EXEMPT per Government Cade 6103

SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT

by and between

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS

and

A5393

SUNCAL PSV, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Title of Document

THIS AREA FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

THIS PAGE ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION (\$3.00 Additional Recording Fee Applies)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	Cons	Construction Obligations2					
	1.1	Works of Improvement					
	1.2	Other Obligations Referenced in Conditions of					
		Tentative Map Approval	,2				
	1.2a	Deferred or Assigned Obligation					
	1.3	Intent of Plans					
	1.4	Survey Monuments					
	1.5	Performance of Work					
	1.6	Changes in the Work					
	1.7	Defective Work					
	1.8	No Warranty by City					
	1.9	Authority of the City Engineer					
	1.10	Documents Available at the Site					
	1.11	Inspection					
	1.12	Compliance with Law					
	1.13	Suspension of Work					
	1.14	Final Acceptance of Works of Improvement	5				
2.	Time	Time for Performance					
	2.1	Commencement and Completion Dates	ŗ				
	2.2	Phasing Requirements					
	2.3	Force Majeure					
	2.4	Continuous Work					
	2.5	Reversion to Acreage					
	2.6	Time of the Essence					
3 .	Labo	۲ <u></u>	7				
	3.1	Labor Standards	-				
	3.1	Nondiscrimination					
	3.2 3.3						
		Licensed Contractors					
	3.4	Workers' Compensation	C				
4.	Secu	rity	8				
	4.1	Required Security	8				
	4.2	Form of Security Instruments	8				
	4.3	Subdivider's Liability	9				
	4.4	Letters of Credit	9				
	4.5	Release of Security Instruments	10				



5.	Cost of Construction and Provision of Inspection Service					
	5.1	Subdivider Responsible for All Related Costs of Construction	10			
	5.2	Payment to City for Cost of Related Inspection and Engineering Services				
6.	Acce	ptance of Offers of Dedication	11			
7.	Warr	anty of Work	11			
8.	Defa	Default				
	8.1	Remedies Not Exclusive	12			
	8.2	City Right to Perform Work				
	8.3	Attorney's Fees and Costs				
9.	Inder	ក្សាity	12			
10	Gene	General Provisions				
	10.1	Successors and Assigns	13			
	10.2	No Third Party Beneficiaries	13			
	10.3	Entire Agreement; Waivers and Amendments				
11	Come	orate Authority	12			

SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT

	IMPROVEMENT AGREE	EMENT (this "/	Agreement") is	
entered into this 18th	day of December	, 2006, by a	nd between the	
CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, a	Catifornia charter city ("CIT	TY"), and SUNCA	AL PSV, LLC, a	
Delaware Limited Liability Company, (Subdivider").				

RECITALS

- A. Subdivider is the owner of, and has obtained approval of a subdivision map for Tract Map No. 31848-1 located in the City of Palm Springs, County of Riverside, State of California (the "Property"), as described on Exhibit "A". The map contains conditions of approval for the development of the Property (the "Conditions") as described on Exhibit "B".
- B. Pursuant to the Conditions, Subdivider, by the Map, has offered dedication to the City of Palm Springs Lots "A" through "C" for street and public utility purposes; easements for public utility and sewer purposes with right of ingress and egress for service and emergency vehicles and personnel over Lots "D" through "T" (private streets), as shown on the map; easements for public utility and sewer purposes (shown as "10' PUE") along and adjacent to Lots "D" through "T" (private streets), as shown on the map; easements for sidewalk, public utility, and sewer purposes over Lots "U" through "Z" and Lots "AA" through "AH", as shown on the map; easements for storm drain purposes over Lots "X", "AA", "AF", and "AJ", as shown on the map; and City desires to accept the public dedication as shown on the final map, and certain other improvements described in this Agreement.
- C. Subdivider has delivered to City and City has approved plans and specifications and related documents for certain "Works of Improvement" (as hereinafter defined) which are required to be constructed and installed in order to accommodate the development of the Property.
- D. Subdivider's agreement to construct and install the Works of Improvement pursuant to this Agreement and its offer of dedication of the streets, easements and other improvements and facilities, as shown on the Map, are a material consideration to City in approving the final map for the Property and permitting development of the Property to proceed.

COVENANTS

Based upon the foregoing Recitals which are incorporated herein by reference and in consideration of City's approving the Map for the Property and permitting development of the Property to proceed, Subdivider agrees to timely perform all of its obligations as set forth herein.

Construction Obligations.

- 1.1 Works of Improvement. Subdivider agrees, at its sole cost and expense, to construct or install or cause to be constructed or installed the street, drainage, domestic water, sanitary sewer and other improvements (herein sometimes collectively referred to as the "Works of Improvement"), as the same may be supplemented and revised from time to time as set forth herein (said plans and specifications, together with all related documents, are referred to herein as the "Plans"). The estimated construction cost for the Works of Improvement is \$17,385,000 00.
- 1.2 Other Obligations Referenced in Conditions of Tentative Map Approval. In addition to the foregoing, Subdivider shall satisfy all of the conditions of approval on the Tentative Map for the Property, except as indicated in Section 1.2(a) herein below. The conditions of approval associated with the Tentative Map are included as Exhibit "B" attached hereto.
- 1.2(a) Deferred or Assigned Obligation. Subdivider has requested (1) deferral, or (2) transfer and assignment to City, Subdivider's obligation to construct a 12 feet wide combination sidewalk and bicycle path along the northerly frontage of the Sunrise Parkway within Tract Map No. 31848-1, as required by Engineering Condition #86 of the Tentative Map, as shown on Exhibit "B", (hereafter "Obligation"). Subdivider's request is based on the lack of a sufficiently wide parkway in which to construct the required improvement and install adequate landscaping. City has agreed to either (1) defer the Obligation, or (2) accept assignment of the Obligation, to be performed by the City in the future. Construction of the deferred Obligation by Sudivider, or construction of the assigned Obligation by City, shall be completed at such time as the City and the Riverside County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (RCFC) have entered into a Joint Use and Cooperative Agreement, or other legally acceptable agreement, for the development of recreational amenities and improvements for use by the general public along RCFC flood control levees within RCFC easements and rights-of-way in the City. Concurrently with the execution of this Agreement, a Security Instrument securing Subdivider's faithful performance of the deferred Obligation, (hereafter "Obligation Security"), in the amount of \$698,544.00, equal to 100% of the City's estimated future cost to construct the Obligation, shall be submitted.

Subdivider hereby agrees to initiate efforts with RCFC on preparation of a draft Joint Use and Cooperative Agreement by which the Obligation may be constructed by Subdivider or City. Subdivider shall make every reasonable effort to coordinate with RCFC such that construction of the deferred Obligation by Subdivider is completed within five (5) years, (hereafter "Deferred Deadline").

In the event Subdivider has not completed construction of the deferred Obligation by the Deferred Deadline, Subdivider hereby agrees to deposit with the City the sum of \$698,544.00 (hereafter "Deposit"), and City agrees to release and return to Subdivider

the Obligation Security. As a condition of City's acceptance of the assigned Obligation from Subdivider, Subdivider acknowledges City's right to construct the assigned Obligation at its discretion, not to exceed ten (10) years after the date of this Agreement, and hereby waives any rights Subdivider may have pursuant to law with regard to the City's timely expenditure of the Deposit. City agrees to construct the assigned Obligation within ten (10) years of the date of this Agreement, unless such time is extended upon mutual agreement by the Subdivider and City. determines that construction of the assigned Obligation is not feasible along the RCFC flood control levee, the City may use the Deposit for construction of public improvements of any kind that City determines, in its sole discretion, will benefit the residents within Tract Map No. 31848-1. If the assigned Obligation, or an alternative public improvement determined by the City, has not been completed by the City within ten (10) years of the date of this Agreement, or any agreed extension of time thereof, the City shall return the Deposit to the Home Owners Association or other non profit mutual benefit corporation established for the residents within Tract Map No. 31848-1, for their use as they may determine. No interest shall accrue on the Deposit otherwise due. In the event City is unable to return the Deposit to a Home Owners Association or other non profit mutual benefit corporation established for the residents within Tract Map No. 31848-1, or none has been established or exists, City shall have the right to retain the Deposit, which shall be used by City at its discretion.

In acknowledgement of Subdivider's waiver of rights, if any, with regard to the Deposit required herein, Subdivider has initialed its acceptance of the conditions of the deferred or assigned Obligation hereafter:

1.3 Intent of Plans. The intent of the Plans referenced in Section 1.1 is to prescribe a complete work of improvement which Subdivider shall perform or cause to be performed in a manner acceptable to the City Engineer (or his/her designee) and in full compliance with all codes and the terms of this Agreement. Subdivider shall complete a functional or operable improvement or facility, even though the Plans may not specifically call out all items of work required for the contractor to complete its tasks, incidental appurtenances, materials, and the like. If any omissions are made or information necessary to carry out the full intent and meaning of the Plans, Subdivider or its contractor shall immediately notify its design engineer who will seek approval of the City Engineer for furnishing of detailed instructions. In the event of any doubt or question arising regarding the true meaning of any of the Plans, reference shall be made to the City Engineer whose decision thereon shall be final.

Subdivider recognizes that the Plans consist of general drawings. All authorized alterations affecting the requirements and information given on the Plans shall be in writing and approved by the City Engineer. The Plans shall be supplemented by such working or shop drawings as are necessary to adequately control the work. Without the City Engineer's prior written approval, no change shall be made by Subdivider or

Subdivider's contractor to any plan, specification, or working or shop drawing after it has been stamped as approved.

- 1.4 <u>Survey Monuments</u>. Before final approval of street improvements, Subdivider will place survey monument(s) as shown on the Map in accordance with the provisions of the State Subdivision Map Act and the Subdivision Ordinance of the City of Palm Springs. Subdivider shall provide security for such obligation as provided in Section 4.1(a)(iii) and, after setting the monument(s), Subdivider shall furnish the City Engineer of the City of Palm Springs written notice of the setting of said monument(s) and written proof of having paid the engineer or surveyor for the setting of said monument(s).
- 1.5 <u>Performance of Work.</u> Subdivider shall furnish or cause to be furnished all materials, labor, tools, equipment, utilities, transportation, and incidentals required to perform Subdivider's obligations under this Agreement.
- 1.6 Changes in the Work. The City Engineer, without invalidating this Agreement and without notification to any of the sureties or financial institutions referenced in Paragraph 4, may order extra work or may make changes by altering or deleting any portion of the Works of Improvement as specified herein or as deemed necessary or desirable by the City Engineer as determined necessary to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement and to protect the public health, safety, or welfare. The City Engineer shall notify Subdivider or Subdivider's contractor in writing (by Correction Notice) at the time a determination has been made to require changes in the work. No field changes performed or proposed by Subdivider or its contractor shall be binding on City unless approved in writing by the City Engineer.
- 1.7 <u>Defective Work.</u> Subdivider shall cause its contractor to repair, reconstruct, replace, or otherwise make acceptable any work found by the City Engineer to be defective.
- 1.8 <u>No Warranty by City</u>. The Plans for the Works of Improvement have been prepared by or on behalf of Subdivider or its consultants or contractors, and City makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, to Subdivider or to any other person regarding the adequacy of the Plans or related documents.
- 1.9 <u>Authority of the City Engineer</u>. In addition to the authority granted to the City Engineer elsewhere in this Agreement, the City Engineer shall have the authority to decide all questions which may arise as to the quality and acceptability of materials furnished and work performed, and all questions as to the satisfactory and acceptable fulfillment of the terms of this Agreement by Subdivider and Subdivider's contractor.
- 1.10 <u>Documents Available at the Site</u>. Subdivider shall cause its contractor to keep a copy of all approved Plans at the job site and shall give access thereto to the City's inspectors and engineers at all times.

1.11 Inspection. Subdivider shall have an authorized representative on the job site at all times during which work is being done who has full authority to act for Subdivider, or its design engineer, and Subdivider's contractor(s) regarding the Works of Improvement. Subdivider shall cause its contractor to furnish the City with every reasonable facility for ascertaining whether or not the Works of Improvement as performed are in accordance with the requirements and intent of this Agreement, including the Plans. If the City inspector requests it, the contractor at any time before acceptance of the Works of Improvement shall remove or uncover such portions of the finished work as may be directed which have not previously been inspected. After examination, the contractor shall restore said portions of the work to the standards required hereunder. Inspection or supervision by the City shall not be considered as direct control of the individual workmen on the job site. City's inspector shall have the authority to stop any and all work not in accordance with the requirements contained or referenced in this Agreement.

The inspection of the work by City shall not relieve Subdivider or the contractor of any obligations to fulfill this Agreement as herein provided, and unsuitable materials or work may be rejected notwithstanding that such materials or work may have been previously overlooked or accepted.

- 1.12 <u>Compliance With Law.</u> In addition to the express provisions of this Agreement and the Plans, Subdivider shall cause construction of the Works of Improvement to be completed in accordance with all other applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations.
- 1.13 <u>Suspension of Work.</u> City Engineer shall have authority to order suspension of the work for failure of the contractor to comply with law pursuant to Section 1.11. In case of suspension of work for any cause whatever, Subdivider and its contractor shall be responsible for all materials and shall store them properly if necessary and shall provide suitable drainage and erect temporary structures where necessary.
- 1.14 <u>Final Acceptance of Works of Improvement.</u> After Subdivider's contractor has completed all of the Works of Improvement, Subdivider shall then request a final inspection of the work. If items are found by the inspector to be incomplete or not in compliance with this Agreement or any of the requirements contained or referenced herein, City will inform the contractor of such items. After the contractor has completed these items, the procedure shall then be the same as specified above for the contractor's initial request for final inspection. If items are found by City's inspector to be incomplete or not in compliance after two (2) "final" inspections, City may require the contractor, as a condition to performing further field inspections, to submit in writing a detailed statement of the work performed subsequent to the date of the previous inspection which was found to be incomplete or not in compliance at that time.

No inspection or acceptance pertaining to specific parts of the Works of improvement shall be construed as final acceptance of any part until the overall final acceptance by City is made. Final acceptance shall not constitute a waiver by City of defective work subsequently discovered.

The date on which the Works of Improvement will be considered as complete shall be the date of the Notice of Acceptance.

2. <u>Time for Performance</u>.

- 2.1 <u>Commencement and Completion Dates</u>. Subject to Section 2.2 and 2.3 below, Subdivider shall (i) commence with construction and installation of the Works of Improvement thirty (30) days following City's approval of the Plans ("Commencement Date"); and (ii) complete or cause to be completed all of the Works of Improvement two (2) years after the Commencement Date. Extensions of time for completion of the Works of Improvement may be granted upon approval by the City Engineer or his designee. Extension of time may be granted upon mutual agreement of the City Engineer and Subdivider, either verbally or in writing, as required by the City Engineer or his designee.
- 2.2 Phasing Requirements. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 2.1, City reserves the right to control and regulate the phasing of completion of specific Works of Improvement as required to comply with applicable City ordinances, regulations, and rules relating to the timely provision of public services and facilities. In addition to whatever other remedies City may have for Subdivider's failure to satisfy such phasing requirements, as the same now exist or may be amended from time to time, Subdivider acknowledges City's right to withhold the issuance of further building permits on the Property until such phasing requirements are satisfied. Prior to issuance of building permits, Subdivider shall provide satisfactory evidence that all applicable requirements that are a condition to issuance of building permits have been satisfied. Such requirements may include the payment of fees, construction of improvements, or both. Final inspections or issuance of Certificates of Occupancy may be withheld from the Subdivider by the City, if, upon a determination by the City Engineer or his designee, completion of specific Works of Improvements or other requirements associated with the development of the Property have not been completed to his satisfaction.
- 2.3 Force Majeure. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 2.1, Subdivider's time for commencement and completion of the Works of Improvement shall be extended for the period of any enforced delay caused due to circumstances beyond the control and without the fault of Subdivider, including to the extent applicable adverse weather conditions, flood, earthquakes, strikers, lockouts, acts or failures to act of a public agency (including City), required changes to the scope of work required by City, and similar causes; provided, however, that the period of any enforced delay hereunder shall not include any period longer than five (5) days prior to City's receipt of a written notice from Subdivider or its Contractor detailing the grounds for Subdivider's claim to a

right to extend its time for performance hereunder. City Engineer shall evaluate all claims to Force Majeure and his decision shall be final.

- 2.4 <u>Continuous Work.</u> After commencement of construction of the Works of Improvement (or separate portion thereof), Subdivider shall cause such work to be diligently pursued to completion, and shall not abandon the work for a consecutive period or more than thirty (30) days, events of Force Majeure excepted.
- 2.5 Reversion to Acreage. In addition to whatever other rights City may have due to Subdivider's failure to timely perform its obligations hereunder, Subdivider recognizes that City reserves the right to revert the Property to acreage subject to the limitations and requirements set forth in California Government Code Sections 66499.11-66499.20-3/4. In this regard, Subdivider agrees that if the Works of Improvement have not been completed on or before the later of two (2) years from the date of this Agreement or within the time allowed herein, whichever is the later, and if City thereafter initiates proceedings to revert the Property to acreage, pursuant to Government Code Section 66499.16 Subdivider hereby consents to reversion and agrees that any improvements made by or on behalf of Subdivider shall not be considered in determining City's authority to revert the Property to acreage.
- 2.6 <u>Time of the Essence</u>. Time is of the essence of Subdivider's performance of all of its obligations under this Agreement,

3. Labor.

- 3.1 <u>Labor Standards</u>. Subdivider shall be responsible for causing all contractors and subcontractors performing any of the Works of Improvement to comply with all applicable federal and state labor standards, including to the extent applicable the prevailing wage requirements promulgated by the Director of Industrial Relations of the State of California Department of Labor.
- 3.2 <u>Nondiscrimination</u>. Subdivider agrees that no contractor or subcontractor performing any of the Works of Improvement shall discriminate against any employee or prospective employee with respect to such work in hiring, promotion, seniority, or any other terms and conditions of employment on the grounds of race, creed, color, national origin, ancestry, religion, sex, or marital status.
- 3.3 <u>Licensed Contractors</u>. Subdivider shall cause all of the Works of Improvement to be constructed by contractors and subcontractors with valid California Contractors' licenses for the type of work being performed.
- 3.4 <u>Worker's Compensation</u>. Subdivider shall cause every contractor and subcontractor performing any of the Works of Improvement to carry Workers' Compensation Insurance as required by the Labor Code of the State of California and shall cause each such contractor and subcontractor to submit to City a Certificate of

Insurance verifying such coverage prior to such contractor or subcontractor entering onto the job site.

4. Security.

4.1 Required Security.

- (a) At the time Subdivider executes this Agreement, Subdivider shall furnish to City the following bonds, letters of credit, instruments of credit (assignment of deposit account) or other security acceptable to City in its sole and absolute discretion and satisfying the requirements of the applicable provisions of this Section 4 below (hereinafter "Security Instruments"):
- (i) A Security Instrument securing Subdivider's faithful performance of all of the Works of Improvement ("Faithful Performance Security Instrument"), in the amount of \$17.385,000.00 equal to 100% of the estimated construction cost referenced in Section 1.1.
- (ii) A Security Instrument guaranteeing the payment to contractors, subcontractors, and other persons furnishing labor, materials, and/or equipment ("Labor and Materials Security Instrument") with respect to the Works of Improvement in an amount equal to \$8,692,500.00 equal to 50% of the estimated construction cost referenced in Section 1.1.
- (iii) A Security Instrument guaranteeing the payment of the cost of setting monuments as required in Section 1.4 in the amount of \$60,000.00 equal to 100% of the cost thereof.

This Agreement shall not be effective for any purpose until such Security Instruments are supplied to and approved by City in accordance herewith.

- (b) Required Security Instrument for Maintenance and Warranty. Prior to the City Council's acceptance of the Works of Improvement and recordation of a Notice of Completion, Subdivider shall deliver a Security Instrument warranting the work accepted for a period of one (1) year following said acceptance ("Maintenance and Warranty Security Instrument"), in the amount of \$2,607,750.00 equal to 15% of the estimated construction cost set forth in Section 1.1 or a suitable amount determined by the City Engineer.
- 4.2 <u>Form of Security Instruments</u>. All Security Instruments shall be in the amounts required under Section 4.1 (a) or 4.1(b), as applicable, shall meet the following minimum requirements and otherwise shall be in a form provided by City or otherwise approved by the City Attorney:

- (a) <u>Bonds</u>. For Security Instruments provided in the form of bonds, any such bond must be issued and executed by an insurance company or bank authorized to transact surety business in the State of California. Any insurance company acting as surety shall have a minimum rating of A-IX, as rated by the current edition of Best's Key Rating Guide published by A.M. Best's Company, Oldwick, New Jersey, 08858. Any bank acting as surety shall have a minimum rating of AA, as rated by Moody's or Standard & Poor's.
- (b) <u>-Letters of Credit</u>. For Security Instruments which are letters of credit, any letter of credit shall be an original separate unconditional, irrevocable, negotiable and transferable commercial letter of credit issued by a financial institution with offices in the State of California acceptable to City. Any such letter of credit shall specifically permit City to draw on same by unilateral certification of the City Engineer of the City that Subdivider is in default under its payment or performance obligations hereunder or in the event Subdivider fails to deliver a replacement letter of credit not less than thirty (30) days prior to the date of expiration of any such letter of credit and shall further be subject to the provisions of Section 4.4.
- . (c) <u>Instrument of Credit</u>. For Security Instruments which are Instruments of Credit, any Instrument of Credit shall be an assignment of deposit account assigning as security to City all of Subdivider's interest in funds on deposit in one or more bank accounts with financial institutions acceptable to City.

(d) General Requirements for all Security Instruments.

- (i) Payments under any Security Instruments shall be required to be made (and, with respect to bonds, litigation shall be required to be instituted and maintained) in the City of Palm Springs, State of California (and the Security Instrument shall so provide).
- (ii) Each Security Instrument shall have a minimum term of one (1) year after the deadline for Subdivider's completing the Works of Improvement, in accordance with Section 2.1 (other than Instruments of Credit, which shall have no defined term or expiration date).
- (iii) Each Security Instrument shall provide that changes may be made in the Works of Improvement pursuant to the terms of this Agreement without notice to any issuer or surety and without affecting the obligations under such Security Instrument.
- 4.3 <u>Subdivider's Liability</u>. While no action of Subdivider shall be required in order for City to realize on its security under any Security Instrument, Subdivider agrees to cooperate with City to facilitate City's realization under any Security Instrument, and to take no action to prevent City from such realization of any Security Instrument. Notwithstanding the giving of any Security Instrument or the subsequent expiration of any Security Instrument or any failure by any surety or financial institution to perform its obligations with respect thereto, Subdivider shall be personally liable for performance

under this Agreement and for payment of the cost of the labor and materials for the improvements required to be constructed or installed hereby and shall, within ten (10) days after written demand therefor, deliver to City such substitute security as City shall require satisfying the requirements in this Section 4.

4.4 Letters of Credit.

- (a) In the event a letter of credit is given pursuant to Section 4.2(b), City shall be entitled to draw on any such letter of credit if a replacement letter of credit (expiring in not less than one (1) year, unless City agrees to a lesser term in City's sole and absolute discretion) is not delivered not less than thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the original letter of credit, such substitute letter of credit being in the same amount and having the terms and conditions as the initial letter of credit delivered hereunder, issued by a financial institution acceptable to City as of the date of delivery of the replacement letter of credit.
- (b) In the event of draw by the City on a letter of credit, the City may elect, in its sole and absolute discretion, to apply any such funds drawn to the obligations secured by such letter of credit or to hold such funds in an account under the control of the City, with no interest accruing thereon for the benefit of the Subdivider. If the City elects to hold the funds in an account pursuant to the foregoing, City may thereafter at any time elect instead to apply such funds as provided in the foregoing. Subdivider agrees and hereby grants City a security interest in such account to the extent required for City to realize on its interests therein and agrees to execute and deliver to City any other documents requested by City in order to evidence the creation and perfection of City's security interest in such account.

4.5 Release of Security Instruments.

- (a) City shall release the Faithful Performance Security Instrument and Labor and Materials Security Instrument when all of the following have occurred:
- (i) Subdivider has made written request for release and provided evidence of satisfaction of all other requirements in this Section 4.5;
 - (ii) the Works of Improvement have been accepted;
- (iii) Subdivider has delivered the Maintenance and Warranty Security Instrument; and
- (iv) subject to the following sentences after passage of the time within which lien claims are required to be made pursuant to Article 3 (commencing with Section 3114) of Chapter 2 of Title 15 of Part IV of Division 3 of the California Civil Code. If lien claims have been timely filed, City shall hold the Labor and Materials Security Instrument until

such claims have been resolved. Subdivider has provided a statutory bond, or otherwise as required by applicable law.

- (b) City shall release the Maintenance and Warranty Security Instrument upon Subdivider's written request upon the expiration of the warranty period, provided no claims are outstanding at that time regarding defective work.
 - 5. Cost of Construction and Provision of Inspection Service.
- 5.1 <u>Subdivider Responsible for All Costs of Construction</u>. Subdivider shall be responsible for payment of all costs incurred for construction and installation of the Works of Improvement. In the event Subdivider is entitled to reimbursement from City for any of the Works of Improvement, such reimbursement shall be subject to a separate Reimbursement Agreement to be entered into between Subdivider and City prior to construction of the works.
- 5.2 Payment to City for Cost of Related Inspection and Engineering Services. Subdivider shall compensate City for all of City's costs reasonably incurred in having its authorized representative make the usual and customary inspections of the Works of Improvement. In addition, Subdivider shall compensate City for all design, plan check, evaluating any proposed or agreed-upon changes in the work. The procedures for deposit and payment of such fees shall be as established by the City Council. In no event shall Subdivider be entitled to additional inspections or a final inspection and acceptance of any of the Works of Improvement until all City fees and charges have been fully paid, including without limitation, charges for applicable penalties and additional required inspections.
- 6. Acceptance of Offers of Dedication. The City Council shall pass as appropriate resolution or resolutions accepting all offers of dedication shown on the Map for the Property, with acceptance to become effective upon completion and acceptance by City of the Works of Improvement. Such resolution(s) shall authorize the City Clerk to execute the Certificate made a part of the Map regarding said acceptance of the offer of dedication.
- 7. Warranty of Work. Subdivider shall guarantee all Works of Improvement against defective materials and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of final acceptance. If any of the Works of Improvement should fail or prove defective within said one (1) year period due to any reason other than improper maintenance, or if any settlement of fill or backfill occurs, or should any portion of the Works of Improvement fail to fulfill any requirements of the Plans, Subdivider, within fifteen (15) days after written notice of such defects, or within such shorter time as may reasonably be determined by the City in the event of emergency, shall commence to repair or replace the same together with any other work which may be damaged or displaced in so doing. Should Subdivider fail to remedy defective material and/or workmanship or make replacements or repairs within the period of time set forth above, City may make

such repairs and replacements and the actual cost of the required labor and materials shall be chargeable to and payable by Subdivider. The warranty provided herein shall not be in lieu of, but shall be in addition to, any warranties or other obligations otherwise imposed by law.

8. Default.

- 8.1 <u>Remedies Not Exclusive</u>. In any case where this Agreement provides a specific remedy to City for a default by Subdivider hereunder, such remedy shall be in addition to, and not exclusive of, City's right to pursue any other administrative, legal, or equitable remedy to which it may by entitled.
- 8.2 <u>City Right to Perform Work.</u> In addition to whatever other rights or remedies it may have for Subdivider's default hereunder, in the event Subdivider shall fail to timely perform any work required to be performed under this Agreement and such failure shall continue for a period of twenty (20) days after receipt of written notice of default from City, or thereafter Subdivider shall fail to diligently and continuously pursue the cure of any such default to completion, City shall have the right to enter into the Property and perform any of the uncompleted work by force account or contract or both and thereupon recover from Subdivider or any Security Instrument, or both, the full cost and expense thereby incurred by City.
- 8.3 Attorney's Fees and Costs. In the event that Subdivider fails to perform any obligation under this Agreement, Subdivider agrees to pay all costs and expenses incurred by City in securing performance of such obligations, including costs of suit and reasonable attorney's fees. In the event of any dispute arising out of Subdivider's performance of its obligations under this Agreement or under any of the Security Instruments referenced herein, the prevailing party in such action, in addition to any other relief which may be granted, shall be entitled to recover its reasonable attorney's fees and costs. Such attorney's fees and cost shall include fees and costs on any appeal, and in addition a party entitled to attorney's fees and costs shall be entitled to all other reasonable costs incurred in investigating such action, taking depositions and discovery, retaining expert witnesses, and all other necessary and related costs with respect to the litigation. All such fees and costs shall be deemed to have accrued on commencement of the action and shall be enforceable whether or not the action is prosecuted to judgment.
- 9. <u>Indemnity</u>. Subdivider agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless City and City's officers, employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, liabilities, losses, damages, causes of action, and obligations arising out of Subdivider's failure to perform the construction and installation of the Works of Improvement in accordance with the requirements contained or referenced in this Agreement. Said indemnity obligation shall apply to personal injury, death, property damage, economic loss, and any other monetary damage or penalty to which City may be subjected, including without limitation, attorney's fees and costs and the costs of realizing on any

Security Instrument provided by Subdivider pursuant to the terms hereof. Such indemnity obligation shall not extend to any loss resulting from City's sole negligence or willful misconduct.

- 10. General Provisions.
- 10.1 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon all successors and assigns to Subdivider's right, title, and interest in and to the Property and any portion thereof.
- 10.2 <u>No Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. This Agreement is intended to benefit only the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. Neither City nor Subdivider intend to create any third party beneficiary rights in this Agreement in any contractor, subcontractor, member of the general public, or other person or entity.
- 10.3 Entire Agreement; Waivers and Amendments. This Agreement integrates all of the terms and conditions mentioned herein, or incidental hereto, and supersedes all negotiations and previous agreements between the parties with respect to all or part of the subject matter hereof, except as may be expressly provided herein. All waivers of the provisions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by an authorized representative of the party to be charged, and all amendments hereto must be in writing and signed by the appropriate representatives of both parties.
- 11. Corporate Authority. The persons executing this Agreement on behalf of the parties hereto warrant the (I) such party is duly organized and existing, (ii) they are duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement on behalf of said party, (iii) by so executing this Agreement, such party is formally bound to the provisions of this Agreement, and (iv) the entering into of this Agreement does not violate any provisions of any other Agreement to which said party is bound.

(Signatures on Next Page)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Subdivision Improvement Agreement as of the date first above written. ATTEST: CITY OF PALM SPRINGS. **CALIFORNIA** STANDARD FORM CITY ATTORNEY APPROVED AGREEMENT RECOMMENDED BY: APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL No 21118 12.600 David Barakian, City Engineer SUBDIVIDER: SUNCAL PSV, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company Check one: Individual Partnership Corporation* ✓ Company *Note, for Corporations, two corporate officers must sign this Agreement, as indicated below; for all others, authorized agents must sign this Agreement. Signature (notarized) Signature (notarized)

Name:

For Corporations, this document must be signed in

the above space by one of the following

Secretary, Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant

Title.

Treasurer)

Mailing Address:

President)

SunCal Companies 74-130 Country Club Drive, Suite 101 Palm Desert, CA 92260

Name: Bruce V. Cook

Title: General Counsel

(For Corporations, this document must be signed in the above space by one of the following:

Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of Orange	
On <i>November 13, 2006</i> be	efore me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER
personally appeared	Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S)
SUSAN E. MORALES Commission # 1632049 Notary Public - Colifornia Orange County My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009	Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Sunam C. Mon Jon (SIGNATURE OF NOTARY)
	OPTIONAL
Though the data below is not required and could prevent fraudulent reattache	by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGN	ER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL/OWNER CORPORATE OFFICER	Subdivision Improvement Agreement
TITLE(S)	Subdivision Improvement Agreement TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
PARTNER(S) LIMITED	13
GENERAL	NUMBER OF PAGES
MANAGING MEMBER	
S GENERAL COUNSEL	DATE OF DOCUMENT
OTHER:	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) SUNCAL PSV, LLC	
uncu roy, ll	

EXHIBIT "A"

TRACT MAP 31848-1 LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Tract Map No. 31848-1, as recorded in Map Book _____, Pages _____ through _____ inclusive, records of Riverside County, California.

EXHIBIT "B" TENTATIVE TRACT MAP 31848-1 CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

EXHIBIT B

Case No. 5.0982-GPA-PD-290, Tentative Tract Map 31848

Palm Springs Village, McComic Consolidated / TransWest Housing

May 5, 2004 (Rev 5/20/04)

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Before final acceptance of the project, all conditions listed below shall be completed to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, the Director of Planning and Zoning, the Chief of Police, the Fire Chief or their designee, depending on which department recommended the condition.

Any agreements, easements or covenants required to be entered into, shall be in a form approved by the City Attorney.

PROJECT SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

Administrative

- The proposed development of the premises shall conform to all applicable regulations of the Palm Springs Zoning Ordinance, Municipal Code, or any other City Codes, ordinances and resolutions which supplement the zoning district regulations.
- 2. The owner shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Palm Springs, its agents, officers, and employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against the City of Palm Springs or its agents, officers or employees to attach, set aside, void or annul, an approval of the City of Palm Springs, its legislative body, advisory agencies, or administrative officers concerning Case 5.0982-PD-290, TTM 31848. The City of Palm Springs will promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action, or proceeding against the City of Palm Springs and the applicant will either undertake defense of the matter and pay the City's associated legal costs or will advance funds to pay for defense of the matter by the City Attorney. If the City of Palm Springs fails to promptly notify the applicant of any such claim, action or proceeding or fails to cooperate fully in the defense, the applicant shall not, thereafter, be responsible to defend, indemnify, or hold harmless the City of Palm Springs. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the City retains the right to settle or abandon the matter without the applicant's consent but should it do so, the City shall waive the indemnification herein, except, the City's decision to settle or abandon a matter following an adverse judgment or failure to appeal, shall not cause a waiver of the indemnification rights herein.
- 3. That the property owner(s) and successors and assignees in interest shall maintain and repair the improvements including and without limitation sidewalks, bikeways, parking areas, landscape, imigation, lighting, signs, walls, and fences between the curb and property line, including sidewalk or bikeway easement areas that extend onto private property, in a first class condition, free from waste and debris, and in accordance with all applicable law, rules, ordinances and regulations of all federal, state, and local bodies and agencies having jurisdiction at the property owner's

Page 9

sole expense. The PS Village HOA shall be responsible for the maintenance of both sides of the Sunrise Parkway. This condition shall be included in the recorded covenant agreement for the property if required by the City, and shall be required in the CC&Rs.

- 4. The project is located in an area defined as having an impact on fish and wildlife as defined in Section 711.4 of the Fish and Game Code; therefore a fee of \$1,314.00 plus an administrative fee of \$50.00 shall be submitted by the applicant in the form of a money order or a cashier's check payable to the Riverside County Clerk prior to Council action on the project. This fee shall be submitted by the City to the County Clerk with the Notice of Determination.
- Prior to issuance of a grading permit, Fringe Toed Lizard Mitigation fees shall be submitted to CVAG.
- This project shall be subject to Chapters 2.24 and 3.37 of the Municipal Code regarding public art. The project shall either provide public art or payment of an in lieu fee. In the case of the in-lieu fee, the fee shall be based upon the total building permit valuation as calculated pursuant to the valuation table in the Uniform Building Code, the fee being 1/2% for commercial projects or 1/4% for residential projects with first \$100,000 of total building permit valuation for individual single-family units exempt. Should the public art be located on the project site, said location shall be reviewed and approved by the Director of Planning and Zoning and the Public Arts Commission, and the property owner shall enter into a recorded agreement to maintain the art work and protect the public rights of access and viewing.
- 7. Pursuant to Park Fee Ordinance No. 1632 and in accordance with Government Code Section 66477 (Quimby Act), all residential development shall be required to contribute to mitigate park and recreation impacts such that, prior to issuance of residential building permits, a parkland fee or dedication shall be made. Accordingly, all residential development shall be subject to parkland dedication requirements and/or park improvement fees. The parkland mitigation amount shall be based upon the cost to acquire and fully improve parkland. Dedication of the 7.55-acre park site shall be made prior to issuance of the first grading permits.

Environmental Assessment

8. The mitigation measures of the environmental assessment shall apply and shall be incorporated into the final plans, prior to issuance of permits. The applicant has submitted a signed statement agreeing to the mitigation measures.

CC&R's

The applicant prior to issuance of building permits shall submit a draft declaration of covenants, conditions and restrictions ("CC&R's") to the Director of Planning and Zoning for approval in a form to be approved by the City Attorney, to be recorded prior to approval of a final map. The CC&R's shall be enforceable by the City, shall not be amended without City approval, and shall require maintenance of all property in a good condition and in accordance with all ordinances.

Resolution 20920

Page 10

- 10. The applicant shall submit to the City of Palm Springs, a deposit in the amount of \$2500, for the review of the CC&R's by the City Attorney. A \$250 filing fee, or other fee in effect at the time of submission of the CC&Rs, shall also be paid to the City Planning Department for administrative review purposes.
- 11. The CC&R's shall have a disclosure statement regarding the location of the project relative to roadway noise, aircraft noise and the widening of Sunrise Parkway in the future. Said disclosure shall inform perspective buyers about traffic, an active recreation park-site and lighted playing fields, noise due to Sunrise Parkway, Indian Canyon Drive, San Rafael Drive and the Palm Springs International Airport, aircraft, and other activities which may occur in this area.
 - a. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide a standard avigation easement and non-suit covenant in a form prescribed and approved by the City Attorney, with reference to present and future owners of the parcel.
 - b. These disclosures shall also be incorporated into a covenant to be recorded on the title of each residential parcel.

Cultural Resources

- 12. Prior to any ground disturbing activity, including clearing and grubbing, installation of utilities, and/or any construction related excavation, an Archaeologist qualified according to the Secretary of the Interior's Standards and Guidelines, shall be employed to survey the area for the presence of cultural resources identifiable on the ground surface.
 - a. Given that portions of the project area are within an alluvial formation, the possibility of buried resources is increased. A Native American Monitor shall be present during all ground-disturbing activities.
 - b. Experience has shown that there is always a possibility of buried cultural resources in a project area. Given that, a Native American Monitor(s) shall be present during all ground disturbing activities including clearing and grubbing, excavation, burial of utilities, planting of rooted plants, etc. Contact the Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indian Cultural Office for additional information on the use and availability of Cultural Resource Monitors. Should buried cultural deposits be encountered, the Monitor shall contact the Director of Planning and Zoning and after the consultation the Director shall have the authority to halt destructive construction and shall notify a Qualified Archaeologist to investigate and, if necessary, the Qualified Archaeologist shall prepare a treatment plan for submission to the State Historic Preservation Officer and Agua Caliente Cultural Resource Coordinator for approval.
 - c. Two copies of any cultural resource documentation generated in connection with this project, including reports of investigations, record search results and site records/updates shall be forwarded to the Tribal Planning, Building, and Engineering Department and one copy to the City Planning and Zoning Department prior to final inspection.

Final Design

- 13. Final landscaping, irrigation, exterior lighting, and fencing plans shall be submitted for approval by the Department of Planning and Zoning prior to issuance of a building permit. Landscape plans shall be approved by the Riverside County Agricultural Commissioner's Office prior to submittal.
- 14. The final development plans shall be submitted in accordance with Section 9403.00 of the Zoning Ordinance. Final development plans shall include site plans, building elevations, floor plans, roof plans, landscape plans, irrigation plans, wall and fence plans, exterior lighting plans, sign program, mitigation monitoring program, site cross sections, property development standards and other such documents as required by the Planning Commission. Final development plans shall be submitted within two (2) years of the City Council approval of the preliminary planned development district.
 - 15. An exterior lighting plan for the clubhouse parking lot, in accordance with Zoning Ordinance Section 93.21.00, Outdoor Lighting Standards, shall be submitted for review and approval by the Director of Planning & Zoning prior to the issuance of building permits. Manufacturer's cut sheets of all exterior lighting on the building and in the landscaping shall be submitted for approval prior to issuance of a building permit. If lights are proposed to be mounted on buildings, down-lights shall be utilized,
- 16. Two story units shall be not be located within 200' of the on the project perimeter.

with the exception that they may be on the second row of lots south of Sunrise Parkway.

17. Project property development standards:

Single Family standards -

Building Height:

18' - 24'

Front Setback:

Residence

5'

Side loaded garage

5'

Front loaded garage

20'

Side setback:

5' (with some zero lot line units)

Rear setback:

15'

Multi-Family Parcels "A" and "B"

R-3 zone property development standards

Exceptions:

45% open space required

Building height:

25'

- 18. The Design Review Committee makes the following design recommendations:
 - Provide a view fence to the golf course on Indian Avenue.

- Meander walls on Indian Avenue and adjacent to all other public roadways. This shall be reviewed by the Design Review Committee as part of Final PD plans.
- Add trees to both sides of the sidewalks, where sidewalks meander, except where conflicts with underground utilities would result.
- Sidewalks and bikeways should be provided on both sides of Sunrise Parkway.
- e. Add additional trees to the median and landscape area at the Caballeros Road entry.
- f. Landscape shall be desert landscape, lush but efficient, with low watering requirements. Limit turf to active recreation areas only. Pull turf away from streets, sidewalks and bikeways where possible.
- g. Architecture must be high quality and well designed. The proposed project architecture is not approved. Restudy the architecture, provide a variety of architectural styles and products and consider the climate and location of the project.
- h. Include decorative paving, in all driveway areas in multi-family parcels, in order to meet the overall 65% minimum open space requirement, or otherwise demonstrate compliance with the minimum 65% requirement. Minimum open space of 45% is required for Parcels "A" and "B".
- 19. The lots which back to existing residences on Via San Dimas, shall be redesigned and widened to match the existing lot widths of the subdivision located to the south.

GENERAL CONDITIONS/CODE REQUIREMENTS

- 20. The project is subject to the City of Palm Springs Water Efficient LandscapeOrdinance. The applicant shall submit an application for Final Landscape Document Package to the Director of Planning and Zoning for review and approval prior to the issuance of a building permit. Refer to Chapter 8.60 of the Municipal Code for specific requirements.
- 21. Prior to issuance of a grading permit, a Fugitive Dust and Erosion Control Plan shall be submitted and approved by the Building Official. Refer to Chapter 8.50 of the Municipal Code for specific requirements.
- 22. The grading plan shall show the disposition of all cut and fill materials. Limits of site disturbance shall be shown and all disturbed areas shall be fully restored or landscaped.
 - 23. Separate architectural approval and permits shall be required for all signs. A detailed sign program shall be submitted for review and approval by the Planning Commission, prior to issuance of building permits.

- 24. All roof mounted mechanical equipment shall be screened from all possible vantage points both existing and future per Section 9303.00 of the Zoning Ordinance. The screening shall be considered as an element of the overall design and must blend with the architectural design of the building(s). The extenor elevations and roof plans of the buildings shall indicate any fixtures or equipment to be located on the roof of the building, the equipment heights, and type of screening. Parapets shall be at least 6" above the equipment for the purpose of screening.
 - 25. No exterior downspouts shall be permitted on any facade on the proposed building(s), which are visible from adjacent streets or residential and commercial areas.
 - 26. Perimeter walls shall be designed, installed and maintained in compliance with the corner cutback requirements as required in Section 9302.00.D.
 - 27. The design, height, texture and color of building(s), fences and walls shall be submitted for review and approval prior to issuance of building permits.
 - 28. The street address numbering/lettering shall not exceed eight inches in height.
 - 29. Construction of any residential unit shall meet minimum soundproofing requirements prescribed pursuant to Section 1092 and related sections of Title 25 of the California Administrative Code. Compliance shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Director of Building and Safety.
- Details of pool fencing (material and color) and equipment area shall be submitted with final landscape plan.
 - 31. Prior to the issuance of building permits, locations of all telephone and electrical boxes must be indicated on the building plans and must be completely screened and located in the interior of the building. Electrical transformers must be located toward the interior of the project maintaining a sufficient distance from the frontage(s) of the project. Said transformer(s) must be adequately and decoratively screened.

Parking Design

- 32. Standard parking spaces shall be 17 feet deep by 9 feet wide; compact sized spaces shall be 15 feet deep by 8 feet wide. Handicap parking spaces shall be 18 feet deep by 9 feet wide plus a 5-foot walkway at the right side of the parking space; two (2) handicap spaces can share a common walkway. One in every eight (8) handicap accessible spaces, but not less than one (1), shall be served by an 8-foot walkway on the right side and shall be designated as "van accessible".
 - 33. Handicapped accessibility shall be indicated on the site plan to include the location of handicapped parking spaces, the main entrance to the proposed structure and the path of travel to the main entrance. Consideration shall be

Page 14

given to potential difficulties with the handlcapped accessibility to the building due to the future grading plans for the property.

- 34. Compact and handicapped spaces shall be appropriately marked per Section 93.06.00.C.10.
- 35. Curbs shall be installed at a minimum of five (5) feet from face of walls, fences, buildings, or other structures. Areas that are not part of the maneuvering area shall have curbs placed at a minimum of two (2) feet from the face of walls, fences or buildings adjoining driveways.
- 36. Parking lot light fixtures shall align with stall striping and shall be located two to three feet from curb face.
- 37. Islands of not less than 9 feet in width with a minimum of 6 feet of planter shall be provided every 10 parking spaces. Additional islands may be necessary to comply with shading requirements.
- 38. Shading requirements for parking lot areas as set forth in Section 9306.00 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be met. Details to be provided with final landscape plan.
- 39. Parking stalls shall be delineated with a 4 to 6 inch double stripe hairpin or elongated "U" design. Individual wheel stops shall be prohibited; a continuous 6" barrier curb shall provide wheel stops.
- 40. Concrete walks with a minimum width of two (2) feet shall be installed adjacent to end parking spaces or end spaces shall be increased to eleven (11) feet wide.
- 41. Tree wells shall be provided within the parking lot and shall have a planting area of six feet in diameter/width.

Waste Disposal

 Trash cans shall be screened from view and kept within fifty (50) feet of the street.

POLICE DEPARTMENT

43. Developer shall comply with Section II of Chapter 8.04 of the Palm Springs Municipal Code.

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

44. Prior to any construction on-site, all appropriate permits must be secured.

FIRE

45. Street Widths: Sections B-B, private street "A" and Section C-C, Avenida Caballeros are at a minimum width where no parking will be allowed.

- 46. Turnarounds: The terminus of private street "A" into the Clubhouse area will require an approved turnaround.
- 47. Building or Complex Gate Locking Devices: Locked gate(s) shall be equipped with a KNOX key switch device or Key box. Contact the fire department at 323-8186 for a KNOX application form. (902.4 CFC)
- 48. Vertical Fire Apparatus Clearances: Palm Springs Fire Apparatus require an unobstructed vertical clearance of not less than 13 feet 6 inches. (902.2.2.1 CFC)
- 49. Road Design: Fire apparatus access roads shall be designed and constructed as all weather capable and able to support a fire truck weighing 73,000 pounds GVW. (902,2.2.2 CFC)
- 60. Residential fire hydrants: Residential fire hydrants shall be installed in accordance with DWA or Mission Springs Water District specifications and standards. No landscape planting, walls, or fencing are permitted within 3 feet of fire hydrants. The Fire Chief or designee may be allowed to consider subsequent information regarding the five-minute response time and change limits where fire sprinklers are required.
- 51. Mandatory Fire Sprinklers: Project beyond five-minute response time from the closest fire station and therefore requires an automatic Fire Sprinkler System. The developer shall fund or prepare, at the discretion of the Fire Chief, a 5-minute response study to re-evaluate response times to the subject property.

ENGINEERING

STREETS

- 52. Any improvements within the public right-of-way require a City of Palm Springs Encroachment Permit.
 - 53. Coordinate with Sunline Transit Agency regarding required public transit facilities on or adjacent to the development. Any required public transit facilities, including bus stops, turn-outs, bus shelters and furniture, or other miscellaneous public transit improvements shall be furnished, constructed and installed in conjunction with construction of the associated street improvements.
 - 54. Submit street improvement plans for all proposed streets (public and private) to the Engineering Division. The plans shall be prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer and approved by the City Engineer prior to issuance of any building permits.
 - 55. All required off-site public street improvements (San Rafael Drive, Indian Canyon Drive, Sunrise Parkway, Indian Canyon Drive/Sunrise Parkway Traffic Signal, and Avenida Caballeros) shall be constructed prior to development that encompasses over 50% of the entire project, or equivalent to completion of construction prior to issuance of the 619th certificate of occupancy (50% of 1,237 building permits), without regard to approved phasing plans for development or as may be required adjacent to a Final Map or Maps (if the development is phased).

INDIAN CANYON DRIVE

- 56. Dedicate an additional 20 feet to provide the ultimate half street right-of-way width of 50 feet along the entire frontage, together with a property line corner cut-back at the southeast comer of the intersection of Indian Canyon Drive and Sunrise Parkway in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 105.
 - 57. Construct an 8-inch curb and gutter, 38 feet east of centerline along the entire frontage in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 200.
 - 58. Construct a 25 feet radius curb return and spandrel at each side of the intersection of Indian Canyon Drive and the West Entrance in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 206.
 - B. Construct an 8 feet wide cross gutter at the intersection of Indian Canyon Drive and the West Entrance in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 200 and 206.
 - C. Construct Type A curb ramps at each side of the intersection of Indian Canyon Drive and the West Entrance, in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 212.
 - D. The West Entrance shall be restricted to right-turn ingress and egress only. The ingress and egress lanes shall have a 20 feet minimum width. Final configuration of the West Entrance shall be subject to review and approval of the City Engineer and Fire Marshall.
 - E. Access to the Golf Maintenance area, or any facility proposed within the Golf Maintenance area indicated on the revised site plan for Tentative Tract Map 31848, shall be prohibited from Indian Canyon Drive, unless additional improvements to Indian Canyon Drive are provided, acceptable to the City Engineer, that restricts access into the Golf Maintenance area to right-turn ingress and egress only. If access is proposed into the Golf Maintenance area from Indian Canyon Drive, it shall be limited to the southerly portion of the site, and be subject to the review and approval of the City Engineer, and may require extension of the landscaped median south of the south property line of the Golf Maintenance area, including roadway widening and, if necessary, right-of-way acquisition as required to provide required improvements to eliminate left-turn ingress and egress into the Golf Maintenance area. Access into the Golf Maintenance area shall be provided from the West Entrance, or internally within the development, to the greatest extent possible.
 - 59. Construct a 35 feet radius curb return and spandrel at the northeast and southeast corners of the intersection of Indian Canyon Drive and Sunrise Parkway in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 206.
 - 60. Construct an 8 feet wide cross gutter at the intersection of Indian Canyon Drive and Sunrise Parkway with a flow line parallel with and 38 feet east of the

Page 17

centerline of Indian Canyon Drive in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 200 and 206.

- 61. Install a nuisance water drainage system to intercept storm water runoff at the intersection of Indian Canyon Drive and Sunrise Parkway to minimize nuisance water within the cross gutter, in a manner acceptable to the City Engineer.
- 62. Construct a meandering, 12 feet wide combination sidewalk and bicycle path along the entire frontage. The sidewalk and bicycle path shall be meandering, as approved by the Director of Planning and Zoning, and constructed with colored Portland Cement concrete. The admixture shall be Palm Springs Tan, Desert Sand, or approved equal color by the Engineering Division.
- 63. Construct Type A curb ramps at the northeast and southeast corners of the intersection of Indian Canyon Drive and Sunrise Parkway, in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 212.
- 64. Construct a minimum pavement section of 5 inch asphalt concrete pavement over 4 inch aggregate base with a minimum subgrade of 24 inches at 95% relative compaction, or equal, from edge of proposed gutter to clean saw cut edge of pavement along the entire frontage in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 110 and 340. If an alternative pavement section is proposed, the proposed pavement section shall be designed by a California registered Geotechnical Engineer using "R" values from the project site and submitted to the City Engineer for approval.
- 65. Construct a 14-feet wide curbed and landscaped median island along the entire frontage. Provide left turn pockets at Corazon Avenue and Tramview Road. The left turn pockets shall be designed in accordance with Section 405 of the current edition of the CalTrans Highway Design Manual, as approved by the City Engineer. Submit landscaping and irrigation system improvement plans for review and approval by the City Engineer and Director of Planning & Zoning.
- 66. Construct additional street improvements north of the intersection with the Sunrise Parkway as necessary to provide an additional south bound left-turn lane with a 225 feet long left-turn pocket and associated tapering and widening, as required and approved by the City Engineer. Acquire additional right-of-way for the City of Palm Springs, if necessary, to facilitate the intersection widening improvements.
- 67. The proposal for a traffic circle or roundabout at the Indian Canyon Drive and Sunrise Parkway intersection, as indicated on Tentative Tract Map 31848, is not approved.

SAN RAFAEL DRIVE (WEST OF INDIAN CANYON DRIVE)

68. Construct street improvements (asphalt pavement widening, traffic striping and related improvements) as necessary to widen the west leg of the San Rafael Drive and Indian Canyon Drive intersection, in a manner that improves intersection capacity acceptable to the City Engineer.

SAN RAFAEL DRIVE (EAST OF INDIAN CANYON DRIVE)

- 69. Construct an 8-inch curb and gutter, 32 feet north of centerline along the entire frontage in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 200.
- 70. Construct a 12 feet wide combination sidewalk and bicycle path along the entire frontage. The sidewalk and bicycle path shall be meandering, as approved by the Director of Planning and Zoning, and constructed with colored Portland Cement concrete. The admixture shall be Palm Springs Tan, Desert Sand, or approved equal color by the Engineering Division.
- 71. Construct a minimum pavement section of 3 inch asphalt concrete pavement over 6 inch aggregate base with a minimum subgrade of 24 inches at 95% relative compaction, or equal, from edge of proposed gutter to clean saw cut edge of pavement along the entire frontage in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 110 and 330. If an alternative pavement section is proposed, the proposed pavement section shall be designed by a California registered Geotechnical Engineer using "R" values from the project site and submitted to the City Engineer for approval.

AVENIDA CABALLEROS (PUBLIC)

- 71A. An application shall be submitted for the vacation of existing public right-of-way provided for the construction of a "future street" extending westerly of Avenida Caballeros located approximately 560 feet north of San Rafael Drive, and existing public right-of-way provided for the future westerly extension of Via San Dimas. Excess right-of-way shall be vacated to provide for a right-of-way line 30 feet west of the existing centerline of Avenida Caballeros.
- 71B. The west side of Avenida Cabalieros shall be de-annexed from Parkway Maintenance District #8 and maintained by the developer's HOA. The developer shall pay fees to the City necessary to revise the Engineer's report to accomplish this de-annexation.
- Remove the existing curb ramps, curb returns, spandrels, cross-gutters, and asphalt pavement constructed for a "future street" extending westerly of Avenida Caballeros located approximately 560 feet north of San Rafael Drive, and constructed for the future westerly extension of Via San Dimas.
- Construct an 8 inch curb and gutter, 20 feet west of centerline at the location of a
 "future street" extending westerly of Avenida Caballeros located approximately
 560 feet north of San Rafael Drive, and located at the westerly extension of Via
 San Dimas, in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 200.
- 3. Construct a 5 feet wide sidewalk behind the curb at the location of a "future street" extending westerly of Avenida Caballeros located approximately 560 feet north of San Rafael Drive, and located at the westerly extension of Via San Dimas in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 210.

Resolution 20920

Page 19

4. Remove the existing barricade and make appropriate repairs and improvements necessary to construct and extend Avenida Caballeros onto the proposed development.

SUNRISE PARKWAY

- 76. The following recommendations regarding the construction of the Sunrise Parkway are, in some cases, inconsistent with the proposed improvements identified on Tentative Tract Map 31848, specifically as indicated in Section D-D "Sunrise Parkway" on Sheet 1. The Tentative Tract Map details regarding the Sunrise Parkway shall be considered as modified by the recommendations specified by these conditions of approval. The Sunrise Parkway shall be constructed as a Secondary Thoroughfare with a special street section consisting of 4 travel lanes and a raised, landscaped median.
- 77. The alignment shall be revised, or easements shall be reserved on the final map, such that minimum safe stopping site distance, in accordance with the California Highway Design Manual, is achieved for a 45 mile per hour design speed throughout those segments of the Sunrise Parkway with a proposed centerline radius of 300 feet and 500 feet. Measures to require minimum safe stopping distance shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to submittal of street improvement plans for the Sunrise Parkway, and/or the first Final Map prepared within the development.
- 78. Dedicate 50 feet to provide the ultimate half street right-of-way width of 50 feet along that portion extending from the easterly property line and through the right-of-way transition from Sunrise Way to the Sunrise Parkway.
- 79. Acquire additional right-of-way east of the east property line (on off-site property) as necessary to provide a full 100 feet right-of-way for the Sunrise Parkway, from the end of Sunrise Way and extending west of the east property line.
- 80. Dedicate 100 feet to provide the ultimate right-of-way width of 100 feet along the entire frontage, from the easterly property line to Indian Canyon Drive.
- 81. Construct an 8 inch curb and gutter, 32 feet each side of centerline along the entire frontage, from Indian Canyon Drive to the existing end of Sunrise Way, in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 200.
- 82. Construct intersection widening and curb tapers as necessary to provide separate turning lanes (east bound right-turn and west bound left-turn lanes) into the North Entrance and East Entrance, as approved by the City Engineer.
- 83. Construct an appropriate transition with curb tapers as necessary to transition from the northerly end of existing improvements for Sunrise Way to the Sunrise Parkway, as approved by the City Engineer. A proposal to transition from Sunrise Way to the Sunrise Parkway shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to submittal of street improvement plans for the Sunrise Parkway, and/or the first Final Map prepared within the development.
- 84. Construct a 25 feet radius curb return and spandrel at each side of the intersection of the Sunrise Parkway and the North Entrance and East Entrance in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 206.

- 85. Construct an 8 feet wide cross gutter at the intersection of the Sunrise Parkway and the North Entrance and East Entrance in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 200 and 206.
- 86. Construct a 12 feet wide combination sidewalk and bicycle path along the both sides of the entire frontage. The sidewalk and bicycle path shall be located adjacent to curb or meandering, as approved by the Director of Planning and Zoning, and constructed with colored Portland Cement concrete. The admixture shall be Palm Springs Tan, Desert Sand, or approved equal color by the Engineering Division:
- 87. Construct Type A curb ramps at each side of the intersection of the Sunrise Parkway and the North Entrance and East Entrance, in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 212.
- 88. Construct a 14-feet wide curbed and landscaped median island along the entire frontage. Provide left turn pockets at the North and East Entrances. The left turn pockets shall be designed in accordance with Section 405 of the current edition of the Caltrans Highway Design Manual, as approved by the City Engineer. Submit landscaping and irrigation system improvement plans for review and approval by the City Engineer and Director of Planning & Zoning.
- 89. Construct a minimum pavement section of 3 inch asphalt concrete pavement over 6 inch aggregate base with a minimum subgrade of 24 inches at 95% relative compaction, or equal, from edge of proposed gutter to edge of proposed gutter (full width) along the entire frontage in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 110. If an alternative pavement section is proposed, the proposed pavement section shall be designed by a California registered Geotechnical Engineer using "R" values from the project site and submitted to the City Engineer for approval.
- 90. Provide adequate measures for drainage of surface storm water runoff from the Sunrise Parkway into adjacent landscaped parkways. Intercept and convey runoff through catch basins and minor storm drain systems to detention basins within the landscaped parkways in order to accommodate 10-year storm water runoff, or provide other measures acceptable to the City Engineer to accommodate surface runoff along the Sunrise Parkway.

AVENIDA CABALLEROS (PRIVATE)

- 91. Dedicate a private street easement 61 and 66 feet wide as shown on Tentative Tract Map 31848, and an easement to the City of Palm Springs for service and emergency vehicles and personnel with right of ingress and egress over the private street.
 - 92. Construct a wedge curb, meeting City Engineer approval, 30 feet on both sides of centerline along the entire frontage, with 25 feet radius curb returns and spandrels (where required) at intersecting on-site streets in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 206.
 - 93. Construct 6 feet wide cross-gutters at all intersections (where required) in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 200 and 206.

- 94. Construct a 6 feet wide meandering sidewalk along the east side of the entire frontage from the existing northerly end of Avenida Caballeros to Street "G" in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 210.
- 95. Construct a 12-feet wide curbed and landscaped median island at various locations as shown on Tentative Tract Map 31848.
- 96. Construct a minimum pavement section of 3 inch asphalt concrete pavement over 6 inch aggregate base with a minimum subgrade of 24 inches at 95% relative compaction, or equal, in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 110. If an alternative pavement section is proposed, the proposed pavement section shall be designed by a California registered Geotechnical Engineer using "R", values from the project site and submitted to the City Engineer for approval.

ON-SITE (PRIVATE) STREET "A"

- 97. Dedicate a private street easement 51 feet wide as shown on Tentative Tract Map 31848, and an easement to the City of Palm Springs for service and emergency vehicles and personnel with right of ingress and egress over the private street.
- 98. Dedicate a 10 feet wide public utility easement along each side of the private street.
- 99. Construct a wedge curb, meeting City Engineer approval, 25 feet on both sides of centerline along the entire frontage, with 25 feet radius curb returns and spandrels (where required) at intersecting on-site streets in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 206.
- 100. Construct 6 feet wide cross-gutters at all intersections (where required) with a flow line parallel with and 25 feet from the centerline of the intersecting street in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 200 and 206.
- 101. Construct a 6 feet wide sidewalk along both sides of Street "A" from the Sunrise Parkway to the gated entry in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 210.
- 102. Construct a 10-feet wide curbed and landscaped median island at various locations as shown on Tentative Tract Map 31848.
- 103. Construct a minimum pavement section of 3 inch asphalt concrete pavement over 6 inch aggregate base with a minimum subgrade of 24 inches at 95% relative compaction, or equal, in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 110. If an alternative pavement section is proposed, the proposed pavement section shall be designed by a California registered Geotechnical Engineer using "R" values from the project site and submitted to the City Engineer for approval.

- 104. Dedicate a private street easement 37 feet wide, and an easement to the City of Palm Springs for service and emergency vehicles and personnel with right of ingress and egress over the private streets.
- 105. Dedicate a 10 feet wide public utility easement along each side of the private streets.
- 106. Construct a wedge curb, meeting City Engineer approval, 18 feet on both sides of centerline along the entire frontage, with 25 feet radius curb returns and spandrels (where required) at intersecting on-site streets in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 206.
- 107. Construct 6 feet wide cross-gutters at all intersections (where required) with a flow line parallel with and 18 feet from the centerline of the intersecting street in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 200 and 206.
- 108. All on-site street "knuckies" and cul-de-sac's shall be constructed in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 101 and 104.
- 109. All on-site streets shall have a minimum centerline radius of 130 feet.
- 110. Construct a minimum pavement section of 2½ inch asphalt concrete pavement over 4 inch aggregate base with a minimum subgrade of 24 inches at 95% relative compaction, or equal, in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 110. If an alternative pavement section is proposed, the proposed pavement section shall be designed by a California registered Geotechnical Engineer using "R" values from the project site and submitted to the City Engineer for approval.

SANITARY SEWER

- 111. Connect all sanitary facilities to the City sewer system.
- 112. If necessary to provide public sewer service to the easterly portion of the subject property, construct an extension of the existing 15-inch public sewer main within the approved alignment for the Sunrise Parkway, extending to the required point of connection.
- 113. Construct an 8-inch sewer main within all on-site private streets and connect to the public sewer main as required to the existing public sewer main in Avenida Caballeros, San Rafael Drive or Sunrise Way.
- 114. Dedicate an easement across all private streets, for sewer purposes to the City of Palm Srings.
- 115. Submit sewer improvement plans prepared by a Registered Civil Engineer to the Engineering Division. The plans shall be approved by the City Engineer prior to issuance of sewer construction permits.

Resolution 20920

Page 23

116. All sewer mains constructed by the developer and to become part of the City sewer system shall be televised by the developer prior to acceptance of the sewer line(s).

GRADING

117. Submit a Rough Grading Plan prepared by a California registered Civil Engineer to the Engineering Division for review and approval. A Fugitive Dust Control Plan shall be prepared by the applicant and/or its grading contractor and submitted to the Building Department for review and approval. The applicant and/or its grading contractor shall be required to comply with Chapter 8.50 of the City of Palm Springs Municipal Code, and shall be required to utilize one or more "Coachella Valley Best Available Control Measures" as identified in the Coachella Valley Fugitive Dust Control Handbook for each fugitive dust source such that the applicable performance standards are met. The applicant's or its contractor's Fugitive Dust Control Plan shall be prepared by staff that has completed the South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD) Coachella Valley Fugitive Dust Control Class. The applicant and/or its grading contractor shall provide the Building Department with current and valid Certificate(s) of Completion from AQMD for staff, that have completed the required training. For information on attending a Fugitive Dust Control Class and information on the Coachella Valley Fugitive Dust Control Handbook and related "PM10" Dust Control issues, please contact Elio Torrealba at AQMD at (909) 396-3752, or at etorrealba@AQMD.gov. A Fugitive Dust Control Plan, in conformance with the Coachella Valley Fugitive Dust Control Handbook, shall be submitted to and approved by the Building Department prior to approval of the Grading plan. The Grading Plan shall be approved by the City Engineer prior to issuance of any grading or building permits.

The first submittal of the Grading Plan shall include the following information: Copy of signed Conditions of Approval from Planning Department; Copy of Site Plan stamped approved and signed by the Planning Department; Copy of current Title Report; Copy of Soils Report; and a copy of the associated Hydrology Study/Report.

- 118. Drainage swales 3 feet wide and 6 inches deep shall be provided adjacent to all curbs and sidewalks to keep nuisance water from entering the adjacent streets.
- 119. A National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) storm water permit, issued from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (Phone No. 760-346-7491) is required for the proposed development. A copy of the executed permit shall be provided to the City Engineer prior to approval of the Grading Plan.
- 120. In accordance with City of Palm Springs Municipal Code, Section 8.50.025 (c), a cash bond of two thousand dollars (\$2,000.00) per acre shall be posted with the City for dust control purposes associated with grading activities on the property.
- 121. A soils report prepared by a California registered Geotechnical Engineer shall be required for and incorporated as an integral part of the grading plan for the proposed development. A copy of the soils report shall be submitted to the Building Department and to the Engineering Division prior to approval of the Grading Plan.

- 122. Contact the Building Department to get information regarding the preparation of the PM-10 (dust control) plan.
- 123. In cooperation with the Riverside County Agricultural Commissioner and the California Department of Food and Agriculture Red Imported Fire Ant Project, applicants for grading permits involving a grading plan and involving the export of soil will be required to present a clearance document from a Department of Food and Agriculture representative in the form of an approved "Notification of Intent To Move Soil From or Within Quarantined Areas of Orange, Riverside, and Los Angeles Counties" (RIFA Form CA-1) prior to approval of the Grading Plan. The California Department of Food and Agriculture office is located at 73-710 Fred Waring Drive, Palm Desert (Phone: 760-776-8208).

DRAINAGE

- 124. Accept all storm water runoff passing through and falling onto the site and conduct all storm water runoff to approved drainage structures as described in the Preliminary Hydrology Report for the "Palm Springs Village Tract Map No. 31848", prepared by Mainiero, Smith and Associates, originally dated October 16, 2003. The Hydrology Report shall be finalized to include catch basin sizing, storm drainpipe sizing, and retention/detention basin sizing calculations and other specifications for construction of required on-site storm drainage improvements.
- 125. Submit storm drain improvement plans for all on-site storm drainage system facilities for review and approval by the City Engineer.
- 126. The project is subject to flood control and drainage implementation fees and/or construction of drainage facilities in accordance with the approved Master Drainage Plan for the Palm Springs Area. The acreage drainage fee at the present time is \$6,511 per acre per Resolution No. 15189 and shall be paid prior to issuance of building permits. The developer may receive credit toward drainage acreage fees otherwise due with regard to the estimated cost of the construction of Storm Drain Line 3 Laterals 3B, 3C, and 3D. Coordination with Riverside County Flood Control District (RCFC) shall be required to determine credit for deletion of previously Master Planned storm drain facilities, and to determine that the proposed on-site storm drainage system provides an acceptable alternative to the construction of the Master Planned storm drain facilities. If required as a condition of credit for storm drainage implementation fees, a cooperative agreement between the developer, the City of Palm Springs, and RCFC shall be established to identify the specific credit for storm drainage implementation fees related to the deletion of Laterals 3B, 3C, and 3E from the Master Drainage Plan. Collection of storm drainage implementation fees shall continue to be required, however, for future construction of Master Planned storm drain facilities adjacent to the project, including Storm Drain Line 3, Lateral 3A and Lateral 3E.
- 127. Construct required drainage improvements, including but not limited to catch basins, storm drain lines, and outlet structures, for drainage of on-site streets into retention basins, as described in a final Hydrology Report for Tentative Tract Map 31848 as approved by the City Engineer.

Resolution 20920

Page 25

128. All on-site storm drain systems shall be privately maintained by a Homeowners Association and or Golf Course owner. Provisions for maintenance of the on-site storm drain systems shall be included in Codes, Covenants and Restrictions (CC&R's) for this project, and shall be provided to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to approval of the final map.

GENERAL

- 129. Any utility trenches or other excavations within existing asphalt concrete pavement of off-site streets required by the proposed development shall be backfilled and repaired in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 115.
- 130. All proposed utility lines shall be installed underground.
- 131. All existing utilities shall be shown on the improvement plans. The existing and proposed service laterals shall be shown from the main line to the property line.
- 132. The original improvement plans prepared for the proposed development and approved by the City Engineer shall be documented with record drawing "asbuilt" information and returned to the Engineering Division prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy. Any modifications or changes to approved improvement plans shall be submitted to the City Engineer for approval prior to construction.
- 133. In accordance with Chapter 8.04.401 of the City of Palm Springs Municipal Code, all existing overhead electrical lines of thirty-five thousand volts or less and overhead service drop conductors, and all gas, telephone, television cable service, and similar service wires or lines, which are on-site, adjacent to, and/or transecting the property, shall be installed underground unless specific restrictions are shown in General Orders 95 and 128 of the California Public Utilities Commission, and service requirements published by the utilities.
 - 134. Nothing shall be constructed or planted in the corner cut-off area of any driveway or intersection which does or will exceed the height required to maintain an appropriate sight distance per City of Palm Springs Zoning Code Section 93.02.00, D.
- 135. All proposed trees within the public right-of-way and within 10 feet of the public sidewalk and/or curb shall have City approved deep root barriers installed per City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 904.

MAP

136. A Final Map shall be prepared by a California registered Land Surveyor or qualified Civil Engineer and submitted to the Engineering Division for review and approval. A Title Report prepared for subdivision guarantee for the subject property, the traverse closures for the existing parcel and all lots created therefrom, and copies of record documents shall be submitted with the Final Map to the Engineering Division as part of the first review of the Final Map. The Final Map shall be approved by the City Council prior to issuance of building permits. In the event the Tentative Tract Map is phased into multiple Final Maps, the developer shall submit appropriate security for construction of all required off-site public street improvements with the first Final Map submitted for approval.

Abandonment of record easements across the property shall be performed in conjunction with or prior to approval of a final map. The easements, identified as an easement to Southern California Edison recorded December 14, 1948, in Book 1035, Page 417; and an easement to Southern California Edison recorded as Document No. 72-160821, shall be extinguished, quit-claimed, relocated or abandoned to facilitate development of the subject property. Without evidence of the abandonment of these easements, proposed individual lots encumbered by these existing record easements are rendered unbuildable, until such time as these easements are removed of record and are not an encumbrance to the affected lots.

TRAFFIC

- 138. The original traffic impact study titled "Palm Springs Village Planned Development District Traffic Impact Study," prepared by Endo Engineering dated September 2003 (as amended) shall be revised to address the additional access point into the development (the West Entrance) on Indian Canyon Drive. Modifications, additions and deletions to the traffic impact measures outlined in the original study (as previously amended) shall be required, as reviewed and approved by the City Engineer. The revised traffic impact study shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to submittal of improvement plans and/or a final map associated with the development.
- 139. Submit traffic striping and signage plans prepared by a California registered Civil Engineer to the Engineering Division for review and approval. All required traffic striping and signage improvements shall be completed in conjunction with required street improvements.
- Install street name signs at each street intersection in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 620-625.
 - 141. Furnish and install a 9500-lumen high-pressure sodium vapor safety street light with glare shield on a marbelite pole on the southwest corner of the Sunrise Parkway and the East Entrance. The developer shall coordinate with Southern California Edison for required permits and work orders necessary to provide electrical service to the street light.
- 142. A 30 inch "STOP" sign and standard "STOP BAR" and "STOP LEGEND" shall be installed in accordance with City of Palm Springs Standard Drawing No. 620-625 at on-site street intersections as required by the City Engineer.
- 143. The following mitigation measures, as determined by the report titled "Palm Springs Village Planned Development District Traffic Impact Study," prepared by Endo Engineering dated September 2003 (as amended) shall be addressed as follows:
 - A. Design and install a traffic signal at the Indian Canyon Drive and Sunrise Parkway intersection. Installation of the traffic signal shall be required in conjunction with the complete extension of the Sunrise Parkway from Sunrise Way to Indian Canyon Drive; or, shall be required in conjunction with construction of the Sunrise Parkway from Indian Canyon Drive to the North Entrance and issuance of the 100th certificate of occupancy within the development. The

developer may request preparation of a Reimbursement Agreement, which may allow for reimbursement of up to 82.9% of the total cost to design and install the traffic signal. If requesting a Reimbursement Agreement, the developer shall submit a \$2,000 deposit for preparation of the Reimbursement Agreement by the City Attorney, and shall be subject to actual costs required for its preparation.

- B. Install traffic striping improvements at the Avenida Caballeros and San Rafael Drive intersection to provide a south bound left-turn lane, south bound through/right-turn lane, additional west bound through lane, north bound left-turn lane, and north bound through/right-turn lane. Traffic striping shall be installed in conjunction with the extension of Avenida Caballeros through the proposed development.
- C. Provide a northbound left-turn lane and northbound right-turn lane at the North Entrance and Sunrise Parkway; including a north bound stop control.
- D. Provide an eastbound left-turn lane and eastbound right-turn lane at the East Entrance and Sunrise Parkway; including an east bound stop control.
- E. Payment in an amount equal to 44.7% of the cost to design and install a traffic signal at the intersection of San Rafael Drive and Sunrise Way shall be made to the City. Payment shall be reimbursed to others responsible for the design and installation of the traffic signal, in accordance with the terms of a Reimbursement Agreement between the City and the responsible parties. Payment shall be made within 30 days notice to the developer.
- F. Payment in an amount equal to 15.5% of the estimated cost to construct an additional southbound left-turn lane at the Sunrise Way and Vista Chino intersection shall be made to the City. An engineer's estimate for the construction of the required improvement shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to approval of a Final Map. Payment shall be made prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.
- G. Payment in an amount equal to 11.0% of the cost to construct an additional northbound right-turn lane and southbound left-turn lane at the Farrell Drive and Vista Chino intersection shall be made to the City. An engineer's estimate for the construction of the required improvement shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval prior to approval of a Final Map. Payment shall be made prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.
- 144. A minimum of 48 inches of sidewalk clearance shall be provided around all street furniture, fire hydrants and other aboveground facilities for ADA accessibility.
- 145. All damaged, destroyed, or modified pavement legends and striping associated with the proposed development shall be replaced as required by the City Engineer prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.
- 146. Construction signing, lighting and barricading shall be provided for on all projects as required by City Standards or as directed by the City Engineer. As a minimum, all construction signing, lighting and barricading shall be in accordance with State of California, Department of Transportation, "Manual of Traffic Controls for Construction and Maintenance Work Zones" dated 1996, or subsequent additions in force at the time of construction.

This property is subject to the Transportation Uniform Mitigation Fee, which shall be paid prior to issuance of building permits.

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

City of Palm Springs 3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way Palm Springs, CA 92262

Attention: City Clerk

(Space above this line is for recorder's use)

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT ("First Amendment") is made this 2012 day of 2015, by and among LV PALM SPRINGS VILLAGE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Successor Subdivider"), and the City of Palm Springs, California, a California charter city and municipal corporation ("City").

RECITALS

- A. Successor Subdivider, as successor-in-interest to SunCal PSV, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("SunCal"), and the City entered into that certain Subdivision Improvement Agreement dated December 18, 2006, and recorded on February 16, 2007, as Document No. 2007-0113033 in the Official Records of Riverside County, California (the "Original SIA"), relating to the development of the property described by Tract Map No. 31848-1 approved by the City and filed in 2006, (the "Property"). Initially capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Original SIA.
- B. The City has continued to extend the effectiveness of the Original SIA through a series of resolutions adopted by the City Council, and the last termination date of the Original SIA was May 4, 2015.
- C. As set forth in the Original SIA, Successor Subdivider, (as successor-in-interest to SunCal), as Subdivider, has agreed to construct and install certain improvements to accommodate the development of Tract Map No. 31848-1. Pursuant to Section 4.1(a) of the Original SIA, Subdivider has provided the City with those certain bonds as required pursuant to the terms of the Original SIA, each as security for the Successor Subdivider's faithful performance of the work required under the Original SIA, including without limitation, construction of the Works of Improvement (the "Required Securities").
- D. In accordance with the Original SIA, Subdivider installed, on the Property and on adjoining property subject to Tentative Tract Map 31848 (the "Adjoining Property", and together with the Property, collectively, "Real Property"), substantial components of the Works of Improvement that were originally inspected by the City (the "Installed Improvements"). Subsequent to installation of the Installed Improvements, work ceased on the Real Property and the Installed Improvements may have, in some cases, deteriorated or been vandalized, and may otherwise require repair.

- E. On February 18, 2015, the City Council of the City approved that certain First Amendment to and Assignment and Assumption of Subdivision Improvement Agreement, (the "SIA Assignment"), to facilitate a request by the Successor Subdivider to transfer and assign the Original SIA to FCA CA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Assigned Subdivider"), pursuant to a proposed purchase and sale of the Property which would, among other things, have the Assigned Subdivider assume all of the obligations of the Original SIA, replace the Required Securities with replacement securities, and extended the time period for performance of the Original SIA.
- F. The SIA Assignment was effective upon the close of escrow of the purchase of the Property by the Assigned Subdivider; however, by letter dated May 4, 2015, the Successor Subdivider notified City that (1) the purchase and sale of the Property to the Assigned Subdivider will no longer take place, (2) that the SIA Assignment should be disregarded as null and void, *ab initio*, (3) the Original SIA should remain the governing document between the Successor Subdivider and City, and (4) requested an extension of the time period for completion of the "Works of Improvement" set forth in Section 2.1(ii) of the Original SIA to May 4, 2016.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the parties agree as follows.

- 1. Amendment to Original SIA; Extensions of Time Periods for Performance. The Original SIA contains various dates for performance and the obligation for continuous performance by the Subdivider following the commencement of construction of the Works of Improvement (as required by Section 2.4 of the Original SIA) that have not been met and which, due to the passage of time, are not susceptible of cure and that will not be capable of cure until such time as final development plans have been approved for the Property. To address this and to extend the time period for performance of obligations under the SIA, City and Successor Subdivider hereby agree to amend the Original SIA as set forth below.
 - 1.1 <u>Commencement and Completion</u>. The "Completion Date" as that term is used in the Original SIA shall hereby be retroactively extended from May 4, 2015, to May 4, 2016.
- 2. <u>Amendment to Original SIA; Community Facilities District.</u> Section 1.2 of the Original SIA references other obligations as identified in conditions of approval associated with the Tentative Map for Tract Map No. 31848-1, as otherwise identified on Exhibit "B" to the Original SIA. As a condition of the City's approval of this First Amendment to the Original SIA, the Successor Subdivider hereby agrees to incorporate a new condition of approval requiring Successor Subdivider's consent to the legal annexation of the Property into the City's Community Facilities District No. 2005-1 (Public Safety Services) upon request by the City, and accordingly to amend the Original SIA as set forth below.
 - 2.1 Section 1.2(b) is hereby added to the Original SIA to read as follows:
 - 1.2(b) Annexation to Community Facilities District (CFD) No. 2005-1 (Public Safety Services). Successor Subdivider agrees to support annexation of the Property into Community Facilities District (CFD) No. 2005-1 (Public Safety Services). Successor Subdivider further agrees to waive any right of protest or contest such annexation, provided that the amount of any assessment for any single family dwelling unit (or the equivalency

thereof when applied to multiple family, commercial or industrial) shall not exceed \$500 annually per dwelling unit or dwelling unit equivalency unit, subject to an annual consumer price index escalator. Upon request by City, Successor Subdivider shall execute and return all necessary waivers, ballots and other forms required by City to facilitate annexation of the Property into CFD No. 2005-1.

3. Effect of Amendment on Interpretation of SIA.

3.1 <u>Terms: No Other Changes</u>. Unless otherwise expressly indicated herein, all references in Original SIA and in this First Amendment to "this Agreement" or the "SIA" shall mean and refer to the Original SIA as modified by this First Amendment and other than the amendments and changes herein, all provisions of the Original SIA remain unmodified and in full force and effect. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Original SIA and this First Amendment, the terms of the Original SIA shall control.

4. Miscellaneous Provisions.

- 4.1 <u>Effectiveness.</u> Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Assignment, this Assignment shall be null and void, ab initio, if the Close of Escrow for the sale of the Real Property to Assignor pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Transfer Agreement fails to occur on or before the Outside Closing Date (as defined in the Transfer Agreement).
- 4.2 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This First Amendment, together with the Original SIA, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties in regards to the subject matter contained herein.
 - 4.3 Recitals. The Recitals above are incorporated herein by reference.
- 4.4 <u>Governing Law.</u> This First Amendment shall be governed by, interpreted under, and construed and enforceable in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- 4.5 <u>Interpretation.</u> All of the parties hereto have been represented by legal counsel of their choice are not relying on any statement of the other party in entering herein. Each party has cooperated and participated in the drafting and the preparation of this First Amendment. Hence, in any construction to be made of this First Amendment, no ambiguity shall be resolved against any party by virtue of that party's participation in the drafting of this First Amendment.
- 4.6 <u>Severability</u>. If any provision, section, paragraph, clause or sentence in this First Amendment is declared to be illegal, void, invalid, or unenforceable by a court or other authority with jurisdiction thereof, the remaining provisions, paragraphs, clauses, and sentences shall be severable and shall remain in full force and effect. The parties agree that a void or invalid paragraph, clause or provision shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this First Amendment.
- 4.7 <u>Counterparts</u>. This First Amendment may be executed simultaneously in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which, together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

- 4.8 <u>Survival</u>. All representations, warranties, covenants and agreements made by the parties hereunder shall be considered to have been relied upon by the parties and shall survive the execution, delivery and performance of this First Amendment and all other documents contemplated herein.
- 4.9 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This First Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the successors, assignees, personal representatives, heirs and legatees of Successor Subdivider and the City and shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of all successors and assigns to Successor Subdivider's right, title and interest in and to the Property.
- 4.10 <u>Amendment</u>. Any amendment to this First Amendment shall not be binding unless in writing and executed by Successor Subdivider and the City.
- 4.11 <u>Additional Documents</u>. Each of the parties shall each execute and deliver to the other parties, upon demand, such further documents, and shall take such further actions as are necessary or desirable to effectuate the intent and purposes of this First Amendment.
- 4.12 <u>Authority</u>. The persons signing below represent that they have the authority to bind their respective party, and that all necessary board of directors', shareholders', partners', agency's or other approvals have been obtained.

[Signatures on following pages]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, City and Successor Subdivider have executed this First Amendment as of the day and year first written above.

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS

ATTEST:	
ATTEST.	
James Thompson, City Clerk	David H. Ready, City-Manager
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
10/1/1/2	APPROVED BY CITY COUNCI
Mano	<u>6.17.15</u> 20 14.63593
Doug Holland, City Attorney	
"SUCCESSOR SUBDIVIDER"	LV PALM SPRINGS VILLAGE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company
	By:
	Name: Jonas Stiklorius
	Title: Authorized Signatory
	this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual rtificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy,
insert name and title of officer), personally proved to me on the basis of satisfactory subscribed to the within instrument and the same in his/her/their authorized capathe instrument the person(s), or the entity the instrument.	(here appeared Jones Shelonus, who evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed acity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY un foregoing paragraph is true and correct	nder the laws of the State of California that the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
Signature Qua Qu. Ch	<u>ul an</u> (Seal)

Page 5 of 5

LISA A. PHELAN
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualified in New York County
Reg No. 01PH6292618
Commission Expires November 4, 2017

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF INSTRUMENT (Cal. Civil Code Section 1181)

State of California County of Riverside

SS.

City of Palm Springs

On October 22, 2015, before me, JAMES THOMPSON, CITY CLERK, CITY OF PALM SPRINGS CALIFORNIA, personally appeared DAVID H. READY, who I personally know is the CITY MANAGER of the CITY OF PALM SPRINGS whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his official and authorized capacity on behalf of the City of Palm Springs, a California Charter City.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Witness my hand and the official seal of the City of Palm Springs, California, this 22nd day of October, 2015.

Signature:

MES THOMPSON, CITY CLERK

City of Palm Springs, California

Title or Type of Document:

First Amendment to Subdivision Improvement Agreement LV PALM SPRINGS VILLAGE LLC -- A5393

62

__-

Exhibit B

Security Instruments

[attached]

Avalon 1150 Second Amendment to SIA 1-25-16

A5393 SunCal Subdivision Improvement Agreement Re-Cap of Bonds

Bond #	Improv Descript	Faithful Perf Bond	Labor and Materials	Maint & Warranty
5025375	DWA - Domestic Water	3,270,904.00	1,635,452.00	490,635.60
5025380	Storm Drain	488,500.00	244,250.00	73,275.00
5025379	Sanitary Sewer System	3,112,700.00	1,556,350.00	466,905.00
5025378	AC Pavement	4,070,000.00	2,035,000.00	610,500.00
5025377	Aggregate Base	1,785,350.00	892,675.00	267,805.50
5025376	Curb & Gutter / Flatwork	3,525,150.00	1,762,575.00	528,772.50
5025381	Off-site Landscape & Traffic	1,132,400.00	566,200.00	169,860.00
	Totals	17,385,004.00	8,692,502.00	2,607,753.60
			¥	1
5025394	Obligation Security	698,544.00		
5025383	Setting Monuments Faithful Perf, Labor & Materials	60,000.00 _\	_	

BOND NUMBER: 5025375 PREMIUM: \$64,604.00

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND DWA – DOMESTIC WATER

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (herein designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) \frac{1}{2} \right.}{\frac{1}{2}} \), 2006, and identified as \(\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and <u>BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY</u> as Surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs, (hereinafter called "City"), in the penal sum of <u>THREE MILLION TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FOUR & NO/100</u> dollars (\$3,270,904.00) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounded principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

Performance Bond Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrum and Surety above named, on OCTOBER 27,	nent has been duly executed by the Principal 2006.
SUBDIVIDER:	
SUNCAL PSV, LLC	
Check one:IndividualPartnershipCo	rporation* /_ Company
*Note, for Corporations, two corporate office below; for all others, authorized agents must By: Signature (notarized)	
Name: Bruce Elieff	
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer (Suncal PSV, LLC)
(For Corporations, this document must be following: Chairman of the Board, President	
SURETY:	R.+ A1 -
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY	By: //www.in East
(Surety Name)	Beata K. Sensi, Attorney-in-Fact

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarized)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State	of California		
Coun	ty of Orange		
On	October 30, 2006 be	efore me,	Susan E. Morales/Notary Public
perso	nally appeared		NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER Bruce Elieff NAME OF SIGNER(S)
⊠ Per	SUSAN E. MORALES Commission # 1632049 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009	person(s) instrumen executed and that i person(s)	me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within the and acknowledged to me that he/she/the the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the or the entity upon behalf of which the person(secuted the instrument.
	WA COURT Character	WITNE	SS my hand and official seal.
			Sunam E. Morales (SIGNATURE OF NOTARY)
-		OP'	TIONAL
	h the data below is not required uld prevent fraudulent reattach		ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document form.
CA	PACITY CLAIMED BY SIGN	ER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
	DIVIDUAL/OWNER DRFORATE OFFICER President and CEO		Performance Bond #5025375
	TITLE(S)		TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
□ РА	RTNER(S) LIMITED		2
5	☐ GENERAL		NUMBER OF PAGES
⊠ MA	NAGING MEMBER		
GE	NERAL COUNSEL		10/27/06
□ от	HER:		DATE OF DOCUMENT
	R IS REPRESENTING: F PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)		
SunCo	al PSV, LLC		

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCALIFORNIA	
County of ORANGE	
·	18, CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC
personally appearedBEATA_A.	<u> </u>
,	NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY COMM. #1670733 Notery Public-Celifornia ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. June 25, 2010	broved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	SISHATUPE DE NOTARY
	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve
Though the data below is not required by law, it may	
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED	prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) SIGNER TITLE(S) ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 27, 2006
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 27, 2006

POWER OF ATTORNEY AO 23941 Bond Safeguard INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its principal office in Lombard, filinois, does hereby constitute and appoint:

D.J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange

Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. Wozney

its true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or

Four Million Three Hundred Thousand and 00/100

which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attomay-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-in-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimite signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEQUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.



BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

David E. Campbell President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07

Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the understaned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An Ullinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 27TH Day of OCTOBER

AD WISCHELL

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS LABOR AND MATERIALS BOND DWA – DOMESTIC WATER

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\frac{\text{WM/VLY}}{\text{V}}} \), 2006, and identified as \(\frac{\text{Tract Map No. 31848-1}}{\text{Is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and } \)

WHEREAS, under the terms of said agreement, principal is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Palm Springs to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of <u>ONE MILLION SIX HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO & NO/100</u> dollars (\$1,635,452.00), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on OCTOBER 27, 2006.

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarize

71

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Orange On October 30, 2006 before me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce Elieff NAME OF SIGNER(S) Personally known to me - or -Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the SUSAN E. MORALES person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Commission # 1632049 Notary Public - California acted, executed the instrument. Orange County My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009 WITNESS my hand and official seal. (SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL/OWNER CORPORATE OFFICER President and CEO Payment Bond #5025375 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT TITLE(S) ☐ PARTNER(S) ☐ LIMITED **GENERAL** NUMBER OF PAGES MANAGING MEMBER GENERAL COUNSEL 10/27/06 DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCALIFORNIA	_
County of ORANGE	
On OCTOBER 27, 2006 before	me, CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC.
personally appearedBEATA	A. SENSI
▼ personally known to me - OR - □	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
CTN HIA S. WOZNEY COMM. #1670733 Notary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. June 25, 2010	signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
Though the data below is not required by law, it may	OPTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it material treattachment of this form.	
Though the data below is not required by law, it me fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	OPTIONAL
fraudulent reattachment of this form.	OPTIONAL ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	OPTIONAL ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 27, 2006

Bond Safeguard Insurance Company

	GUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its
principal office in Lombard, Minois, does hereby constitute and appoint:	D. J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, ******
Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. V	Vozney ************************
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.	for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or
This authority is made under and by the authority of a re SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 20	esolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND 001 as follows:
Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnit or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond, \$ _3,000,000,00 Three author dollars ************************************	
which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company and the Company and Attorney-In-Fact, so appoint the Power of Attorney-In-Fact, so appoint the Power of Attorney.	any as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.



BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

David E. Campbell
President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07

Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 27TH_Day of OCTOBER_, 20_06

SCUNRO INSURANCE COMPANY

Donald D. Buchanan Secretary

BOND NUMBER: 5025375
PREMIUM INCLUDED IN THE
PERFORMANCE BOND

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS BOND FOR MAINTENANCE AND WARRANTY OF IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\frac{\text{UMNN}{\text{IV}}}{\text{V}} \) \(\frac{\text{V}}{\text{V}} \) \(\frac{\text

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of said Agreement to maintain and guarantee the costs or repair and/or replacement of defective materials or defective workmanship in such improvements, which guarantee shall remain in effect for a period of one (1) year from date of acceptance of work by the City of Palm Springs (hereinafter called "City'), and to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said Agreement and the payment of all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of any such maintenance and warranty work.

WHEREAS, Principal has completed said work and the City has accepted, or substantially concurrently herewith is accepting, said work, subject to the requirement of delivery of this obligation.

NOW THEREFORE, we, the Principal, and <u>BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY</u>, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City, and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid Agreement, for one (1) year from and after the date of completion and acceptance of said work, in the penal sum of <u>Four Hundred Ninety Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Five & 60/100</u> dollars (\$490,635.60), lawful money of the United States, for replacement and repair of any and all defective materials or defective workmanship within said improvements, and the payment of all materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor in connection with any such maintenance or warranty, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bonded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said Agreement respecting the repair and replacement of defective workmanship and materials thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects save

Maintenance & Warranty Bond Page 2

harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation becomes null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anyway affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

(Signatures on Next Page)

Maintenance & Warranty Bond Page 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on <u>OCTOBER 27</u>, 2006.

SUBDIVIDER:

SUNCAL PSV, LLC

Check one: __Individual __Partnership _ Corporation* /_ Company

*Note, for Corporations, two corporate officers must sign this document, as indicated

below; for all others, authorized agents must sign this Agreement.

By: Signature (notarized)

Name: Bruce V. Conk
Title: General Counsel

(For Corporations, this document must be signed in the above space by one of the following: Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice President)

SURETY

BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY (Surety Name)

Todd M. Rohm, Attorney-in-Fact

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarized)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Orange Оп *November 6, 2006* before me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S) Personally known to me - or - Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), SUSAN E. MORALES and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the Commission # 1632049 person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Notary Public - California Orange County acted, executed the instrument. My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009 WITNESS my hand and official seal. (SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL/OWNER **CORPORATE OFFICER** DWA Bond #5025375 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED **GENERAL** NUMBER OF PAGES MANAGING MEMBER GENERAL COUNSEL 10/27/06 DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

	
State of CALIFORNIA	_
County of ORANGE	_
	CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC,
personally appearedTODD M. ROHM	NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.B., "JAME DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
personally appeared	NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY COMM #1670733 Notary Public California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Exp June 25, 2010	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ INDIVIDUAL	
☐ CORPORATE OFFICER	MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY BOND
TifLes)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
PARTNER(S) LIMITED	
LJ GENERAL Z ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	NUMBER OF PAGES
TRUSTEE(S)	Number of Pages
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
☐ OTHER:	OCTOBER 27, 2006
	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

POWER OF ATTORNEY AO 24336 Bond Safeguard Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its

principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint	nt: D.J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, *********
Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S.	Wozney ****************************
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliv	ver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or
other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.	
This authority is made under and by the authority of a SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November,	a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND, 2001 as follows:
Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorithm person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond, \$ _3,000,000.00 Three miles.	orized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or e Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity
which the Company might execute through its duty elected officers, as documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Corregularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so approach to revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.	npany as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the
Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Cor and any such power or cartificate bearing such facsimile signature and executed and sealed and cartificate so executed and sealed shall, with to be valid and binding on the Company.	I seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so
Provident and its Company Cool to be affined this 7th day of November	NCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its per, 2001.
President, and its Corporate Seat to be animal this 7th day of November 19 and	BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY BY David E. Campbell President
ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSUF the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of corporation.	r came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly swom, did RANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said
"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07	Lydia J. De.long Notary Public
CERTIFI I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD IN CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.	SURANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY
Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 27TH Day	of <u>OCTOBER</u> , 20 06
SECUPED INSURANCE	Donald D. Buchanan Donald D. Buchanan

Secretary

BOND NUMBER: 5025380 PREMIUM: \$12,213.00

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND STORM DRAIN

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (herein designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \reft(\frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \reft(\frac{1}{2

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and <u>BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY</u> as Surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs, (hereinafter called "City"), in the penal sum of <u>FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED & NO/100</u> dollars (\$488,500.00) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounded principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

Performance Bond Page 2

SURETY:

BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

(Surety Name)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on <u>OCTOBER 30</u> , 2006.
SUBDIVIDER:
SUNCAL PSV, LLC
Check one:IndividualPartnershipCorporation* Company
*Note, for Corporations, two corporate officers must sign this document, as indicated below; for all others, authorized agents must sign this Agreement. By: Signature (notarized)
Name: Bruce V. Cook
Title: General Counsel
(For Corporations, this document must be signed in the above space by one of the following: Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice President)

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarized)

By: | Grant Fact

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGME State of California County of Orange On November 6, 2006 before me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S) Personally known to me - or - Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the **BUSAN E. MORALES** person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Commission # 1632049 acted, executed the instrument. Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm, Expires Dec 25, 2009. WITNESS my hand and official seal. **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL/OWNER CORPORATE OFFICER Storm Drain Bond #5025380 TITLE(S) TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT PARTNER(S) LIMITED **GENERAL** NUMBER OF PAGES MANAGING MEMBER ☐ GENERAL COUNSEL 10/30/06 DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPO SE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

County of ORANGE	
On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before m	NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JAME DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
personally appearedTODD M. ROHM	NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)
oxtimes personally known to me - OR - $oxtimes$ p	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
·	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
	subscribed to the within instrument and ac
	knowledged to me that he/she/they executed
	the same in his/her/their authorized
	capacity(ies), and that by his/her/thei
	signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the
	person(s) acted, executed the instrument
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY	Enganter worder eventuon me memaniam
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Notary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY	The state of the s
My Comm Exp June 25, 2010	Con Miss
••••	SIGNATIONE OF NOTARY
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	\sim
	OPTIONAL -
Though the data below is not required by law, it may	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve
Though the data below is not required by law, it may	•
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form.	prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL X ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) DEPORT CLAIMED BY SIGNER LIMITED DEPORT CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) DEFINE CORPORATE THUSTEE(S) GUARDIANCONSERVATOR	PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) DEPORT CLAIMED BY SIGNER LIMITED DEPORT CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006

Bond Safeguard Insurance company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its
principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint: D. J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, *******
Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. Wozney ************************************
its true and lawful Attomey(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or
other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.
This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001 as follows:
Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company of other person or persons as Altomey-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertailings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond, \$ 3,000,000.00 Tires million dollars
######################################
which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.
Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and sealed and sealed and sealed and sealed and binding on the Company.
IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY AN ELINOIS RISURANCE COMPANY BY David E: Campbell President
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.
"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07 Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public
CERTIFICATE
I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An Illinois insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been evoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.
Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of OCTOBER 2006
Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of OCTOBER 2006

BOND NUMBER: 5025380
Premium charged is included in Performance bond

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS LABOR AND MATERIALS BOND STORM DRAIN

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\infty \left(\infty \left(\infty \left) \left(\infty \left(\infty \left(\infty \left) \right) \), 2006, and identified as \(\frac{\text{Tract Map No. 31848-1}}{\text{Infty}} \) is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of said agreement, principal is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Palm Springs to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of TWO HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY & NO/100 & NO/100 dollars (\$244,250.00), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

Labor and Materials Bond Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has Surety above named, on OCTOBER 30, 2006	
SUBDIVIDER:	
SUNCAL PSV, LLC,	
Check one:IndividualPartnershipCor	poration*_/_Company
*Note, for Corporations, two corporate office below; for all others, authorized agents must s	
By: Signature (notarized)	
Name: Bruce V. Cook	
Title: General Counsel	
(For Corporations, this document must be s following: Chairman of the Board, President	
SURETY	BV: Journ. Role
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY (Surety Name)	By:
(/	

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarize)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Orange On November 6, 2006 before me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S) Personally known to me - or -Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the SUSAN E. MORALES person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Commission # 1632049 Notary Public - California acted, executed the instrument. Orange County My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009 WITNESS my hand and official seal. (SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL/OWNER **CORPORATE OFFICER** Storm Drain Bond #5025380 TITLE(S) TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT PARTNER(S) LIMITED **GENERAL** NUMBER OF PAGES MANAGING MEMBER ☐ GENERAL COUNSEL 10/30/06 DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOJE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCALIFORNIA	
County of ORANGE	
	e, <u>CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC</u>
personally appeared TODD M. ROHM	NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., SAME DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC
	NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)
fraudulent reattachment of this form.	
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ INDIVIDUAL	
	
CORPORATE OFFICER	LABOR & MATERIAL BOND
CORPORATE OFFICER	LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
CORPORATE OFFICER	
CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
CORPORATE OFFICER	
CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES
CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER:	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006
CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006
CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006

Bond Safeguard Insurance Company

principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint:	D. J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, ******
Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. W	ozney ************************
its true and lewist Attemos/e). In Fact to make execute cool and deliver l	or, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or
THE DATE BLANCK CALCULATION OF THE PARTY OF	

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BONE SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond, \$ 3,000.000.00 Three million dollars

which the Company might execute through its duty elected officers, and affix the seet of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duty executed and ecknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-in-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seel to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.



BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

David E. Campbell President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duty sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07

Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of 0CTOBER 20 06



Donald D. Buchanan Secretary

BOND NUMBER: 5025380 PREMIUM INCLUDED IN THE PERFORMANCE BOND

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS BOND FOR MAINTENANCE AND WARRANTY OF IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\frac{\text{Um\frac{\text{V}}{\text{Um\frac{\text{V}}{\text{V}}}}}{\text{Norm Drain}}\) is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of said Agreement to maintain and guarantee the costs or repair and/or replacement of defective materials or defective workmanship in such improvements, which guarantee shall remain in effect for a period of one (1) year from date of acceptance of work by the City of Palm Springs (hereinafter called "City'), and to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said Agreement and the payment of all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of any such maintenance and warranty work.

WHEREAS, Principal has completed said work and the City has accepted, or substantially concurrently herewith is accepting, said work, subject to the requirement of delivery of this obligation.

NOW THEREFORE, we, the Principal, and <u>BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY</u>, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City, and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid Agreement, for one (1) year from and after the date of completion and acceptance of said work, in the penal sum of <u>Seventy-Three Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Five & No/100</u> dollars (\$73,275.00), lawful money of the United States, for replacement and repair of any and all defective materials or defective workmanship within said improvements, and the payment of all materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor in connection with any such maintenance or warranty, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bonded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said Agreement respecting the repair and replacement of defective workmanship and materials thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects save

Maintenance & Warranty Bond Page 2

harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation becomes null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anyway affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

(Signatures on Next Page)

Maintenance & Warranty Bond Page 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on <u>OCTOBER 30</u>, 2006.

SUBDIVIDER:

SUNCAL PSV, LLC

Check one: __Individual __Partnership _ Corporation* /_ Company

*Note, for Corporations, two corporate officers must sign this document, as indicated below; for all others, authorized agents must sign this Agreement.

By: Signature (notarized)

Name: Bruce V. Cook

Title: General Counsel

(For Corporations, this document must be signed in the above space by one of the following: Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice President)

SURETY

BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

(Surety Name)

Todd M. Rohm, Attorney-in-Fact

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarized)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Orange	
	fore me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public
	NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER
personally appeared	Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S)
SUSAN E. MORALES Commission # 1632049 Notary Public - California Crange County My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009	Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Though the data below is not required and could prevent fraudulent reattacher CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGN	
☐ INDIVIDUAL/OWNER ☐ CORPORATE OFFICER	
THE PAR	Storm Drain Bond #5025380 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
TITLE(S)	ITTLE OR TIPE OF BOCOMENT
PARTNER(S) LIMITED	<i>3</i>
GENERAL	NUMBER OF PAGES
MANAGING MEMBER	
☐ GENERAL COUNSEL	10/30/06
OTHER:	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) SunCal PSV. LLC	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of CALIFORNIA	
County of ORANGE	
On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before me	OWNERT A CHOOMEY MOTADY DIRECT
On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before me	CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., JAME DOE, HOTARY PUBLIC
personally appearedTODD M. ROHM	
X personally known to me - OR - \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	NUMERIS OF SUMERISS EVEN TO ME ON the basis of satisfactory evidence
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY COMM. #1670733 m Notary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. June 25, 2010	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
0	PTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may post fraudulent reattachment of this form.	ove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ UNDIVIDUAL ☐ CORPORATE OFFICER	
	MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY BOND
TITLE(8)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
PARTNER(S) UMITED	3
GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	NUMBER OF PAGES
TRUSTEE(S)	HOMBER OF FACE
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
LJ OTHER:	OCTOBER 30, 2006
	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

Bond Safeguard Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its

principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint:

D.J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange,

Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. Wozney ***	· ************************************
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on i	ts behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings o
other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.	
This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution with SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001 as follows:	
Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company and or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond, \$ 3,000,000.00 Three million dollars ************************************	y bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity
***************************************	<u></u>
which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the sea documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as it the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.	ly had been duly executed and acknowledged by the
Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to an to be valid and binding on the Company.	affixed by lacsimile to any certificate of any such power alid and binding on the Company. Any such power so
IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPA President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.	NY has caused this instrument to be signed by its
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	OND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY
S RLINOIS S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	
\ \ \	(1111111111111111111111111111111111111
	David E. Campbell
	President
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David I depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMP the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation corporation.	ANY, the corporation described in and which executed
"OFFICIAL SEAL"	0.000
LYDIA J. DEJONG	and I selfong
Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07	20 10
My Commission Expires (71207)	Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public
CERTIFICATE	
I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE CO CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and co revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.	DMPANY, An tilinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY frect copy, is in full force and effect and has not been
Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of OCTOBE	R 20_06
Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of OCTOBE	Aonald D. Buchanan Donald D. Buchanan Secretary

BOND NUMBER: 5025379 PREMIUM: \$61,691.00

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and <u>BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY</u> as Surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs, (hereinafter called "City"), in the penal sum of <u>THREE THOUŞAND ONE HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED & NO/100</u> dollars (\$3,112,700.00) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounded principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

Performance Bond Page 2

IN WITNES	S WHEREOF, thi	s instrument has	been duly exect	uted by the Principa
and Surety above i	named, on <u>OCTO</u>	BER <u>30</u> , 2006.	•	

SUBDIVIDER:	
SUNCAL PSV, LLC	
Check one:IndividualPartnershipCorporation* /_ (Company
*Note, for Corporations, two corporate officers must sign below; for all others, authorized agents must sign this Agree	
By: Signature (notarized)	
Name: Bruce V. Cook	
Title: General Counsel	
(For Corporations, this document must be signed in the following: Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice Pr	
SURETY:	111/2/1
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY By:	over you
(Surety Name) Todd M. Rof	nm, Attorney-in-Fact

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarized)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGME State of California County of Orange November 6, 2006 before me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S) Personally known to me - or -Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), SUSAN E. MORALES and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the Commission # 1632049 Notary Public - California person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Orange County acted, executed the instrument. My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009 WITNESS my hand and official seal. (SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL/OWNER **CORPORATE OFFICER** Sewer System Bond #5025379 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED **GENERAL** NUMBER OF PAGES MANAGING MEMBER ☐ GENERAL COUNSEL 10/30/06 DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCALIFORNIA	
County of ORANGE	
On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before m	e, CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC.
personally appearedTODD M. ROHM	NAME(S) OF SIGNEP(S)
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY COMM #1670733 m	roved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
ORANGE COUNTY My Comm Exp June 25, 2010	SHORATURE OF NOTARY
	Prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve
Though the data below is not required by law, it may p	
Though the data below is not required by law, it may present the fraudulent reattachment of this form.	Prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve DESCRIPTION OF ATTACKED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND
Though the data below is not required by law, it may proceed fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve
Though the data below is not required by law, it may present the fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may present the fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TILE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may present the fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may present the fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES
Though the data below is not required by law, it may present the fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006

Bond Safeguard Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its

Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. Wozney

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and	d deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings of
other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.	
This authority is made under and by the authority SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of Nove	y of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND miber, 2001 as follows:
	y authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or if of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity million dollars
***************************************	***************************************
documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the	ers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such e Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted
granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature.	seel of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney he Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificale of any such power re and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so all, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue
Descriptions and its Comments Coulde be a Wood this 7th stay of the	SURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its ovember, 2001.
AN BLUNCIS HUSTANCE COMPANY	BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY
RLINOIS INSURANCE COMPANY	BY ()
	David E:Campbell President
ACKNO	WLEDGEMENT
depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD	conally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed tall of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said
"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07	Lydia J. De Jong
	Notary Public
	RTIFICATE
i, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUA CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the forego revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.	RD INSURANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY plng is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been
Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH	Day of OCTOBER , 2006
SECULAD INSURANCE CO	Aonald D. Buchanan
101 months 27	DODAR D. BUCKARA

Secretary

BOND NUMBER: 5025379
Premium charged is included in Performance bond

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS LABOR AND MATERIALS BOND SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM

WHEREAS, under the terms of said agreement, principal is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Palm Springs to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of ONE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY & NO/100 dollars (\$1,556,350.00), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

Labor and Materials Bond Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has Surety above named, on OCTOBER 30, 2006	
SUBDIVIDER:	
SUNCAL PSV, LLC,	
Check one:IndividualPartnershipCor	poration*_/_Company
*Note, for Corporations, two corporate office below; for all others, authorized agents must s	
By:Signature (notarized)	
Name: Bruce V. Con.K	
Title: General Counsel	
(For Corporations, this document must be standard, President	
SURETY	By: Joneth Adlin
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY	
(Surety Name)	Todd M. Rohm, Attorney-in-Fact

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarize)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Orange November 6, 2006 before me, On Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S) Personally known to me - or -Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), SUSAN E. MORALES and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the Commission # 1632049 lotary Public - California person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Orange County acted, executed the instrument. Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009 WITNESS my hand and official seal. (SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL/OWNER CORPORATE OFFICER Sewer System Bond #5025379 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED **GENERAL NUMBER OF PAGES** MANAGING MEMBER ☐ GENERAL COUNSEL 10/30/06 DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER:

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCALIFORNIA	_
County of ORANGE	
On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before me,	CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC
personally appeared TODD M. ROHM	NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E. G. "JAME DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
personally appeared	NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)
CYNTHIA S WOZNEY OMM #1670733 Wary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm Exp June 25 2010	ved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ INDIVIDUAL	
CORPORATE OFFICER	
	LABOR & MATERIAL BOND
TITLE(S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
☐ PARTNER(S) ☐ LIMITED ☐ GENERAL	2
X ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	NUMBER OF PAGES
TRUSTEE(S)	A to the second designation of the second de
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
LJ OTHER:	OCTOBER 30, 2006
	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(JES)	
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

Bond Safeguard INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its

principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint:	D. J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, *******
Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. V	Vozney **************************
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver	for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or
other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.	
This authority is made under and by the authority of a re SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 20	asolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND 101 as follows:
Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized the person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Corother writings obligatory in nature of a bond, \$ 3,000,000.00 Time million	zed to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity dollars
**************************************	***************************************
which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appoint the ravoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.	my as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the
Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Compand any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and sexecuted and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with note be valid and binding on the Company.	eal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so
President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November,	CE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its 2001.
SECULIAN INSURANCE SECULIAN INSURANCE SECULIAN INSURANCE SECULIAN INSURANCE COMPANY AN SECULIAN INSURANCE COMPANY	BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY BY David E: Campbell President
ACKNOWLEDG	GEMENT
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally of depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURAL the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation.	ame David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did NCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed a corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said
"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07	Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public
CERTIFICATION CERTIFICATION CERTIFICATION CERTIFICATION CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.	IRANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY
Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of	OCTOBER 20 06
SECUND INSURANCE COMPANY	Donald D. Buchanan Secretary

BOND NUMBER: 5025379
PREMIUM INCLUDED IN THE
PERFORMANCE BOND

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS BOND FOR MAINTENANCE AND WARRANTY OF IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of said Agreement to maintain and guarantee the costs or repair and/or replacement of defective materials or defective workmanship in such improvements, which guarantee shall remain in effect for a period of one (1) year from date of acceptance of work by the City of Palm Springs (hereinafter called "City'), and to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said Agreement and the payment of all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of any such maintenance and warranty work.

WHEREAS, Principal has completed said work and the City has accepted, or substantially concurrently herewith is accepting, said work, subject to the requirement of delivery of this obligation.

NOW THEREFORE, we, the Principal, and <u>BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY</u>, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City, and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid Agreement, for one (1) year from and after the date of completion and acceptance of said work, in the penal sum of <u>Four Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Nine Hundred Five & No/100</u> dollars (\$466,905.00), lawful money of the United States, for replacement and repair of any and all defective materials or defective workmanship within said improvements, and the payment of all materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor in connection with any such maintenance or warranty, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bonded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said Agreement respecting the repair and replacement of defective workmanship and materials thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects save

Maintenance & Warranty Bond Page 2

harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation becomes null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anyway affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

(Signatures on Next Page)

Maintenance & Warranty Bond Page 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on <u>OCTOBER 30</u>, 2006.

SURETY

BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY (Surety Name)

Todd M. Rohm, Attorney-in-Fact

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarized)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Orange On November 6, 2006 before me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S) Personally known to me - or - Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the SUSAN E. MORALES person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Commission # 1632049 acted, executed the instrument. Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009 WITNESS my hand and official seal. **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL/OWNER **CORPORATE OFFICER** Sewer System Bond #5025379 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED **GENERAL** NUMBER OF PAGES MANAGING MEMBER □ GENERAL COUNSEL 10/30/06 DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER:

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCALIFORNIA	
Otate of	
County of ORANGE	_
On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before me	CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC
CATE	NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JAME DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
personally appeared TODD M. ROHM	
X personally known to me - OR - C pro	NAME(S) OF BRONEP(S) EVEN TO THE ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE
Es personally known to me - Ort - Cl pro	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and ac-
	knowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
	capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY	or the entity upon behalf of which the
COMM #1670733 m Notary Public-Cattornia ORANGE COUNTY	person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
My Comm. Exp. June 25, 2010	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	- Comment
	SIGNATURE OF HISTORY
	PTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may pre- fraudulent reattachment of this form.	ove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL	
LI CORPORATE OFFICER	MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY BOND
TITLE, ES	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
☐ PARTNER(S) ☐ LIMITED ☐ GENERAL	3
X ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	NUMBER OF PAGES
TRUSTEE(S)	
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER:	OCHONED 20 2006
	OCTOBER 30, 2006 DATE OF DOCUMENT
	erra et becement
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	
HAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY	CIONICO/O OTHER THAN MALICO ABOVE
	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

Bond Safeguard Insurance company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its

principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint: D.J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange. ******** its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond. This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001 as follows: Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or which the Company might execute through its duty elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-in-Fect, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney. Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any cartificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company. IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001. AD INSURAN **BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY** David E. Campbell President **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation. "OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07 Lydia J. DeJond Notary Public CERTIFICATE I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HERIEBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force. Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of OCTOBER AD INSURANCE # LINCIS INSURANCE Secretary

BOND NUMBER: 5025378 PREMIUM: \$76,050.00

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND AC PAVEMENT

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and <u>BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE</u> <u>COMPANY</u> as Surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs, (hereinafter called "City"), in the penal sum of <u>FOUR MILLION SEVENTY THOUSAND & NO/100</u> dollars (\$4,070,000.00) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounded principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

Performance Bond Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on <u>OCTOBER 30</u>, 2006.

and during above named, on <u>dovertoo,</u>	
SUBDIVIDER:	
SUNCAL PSV, LLC	
Check one:IndividualPartnershipCor	poration* /_ Company
*Note, for Corporations, two corporate office below; for all others, authorized agents must s	
By: Signature (notarized)	
Name: Bruce V. Cook	
Title: General Counsel	
(For Corporations, this document must be s following: Chairman of the Board, President	
SURETY:	BV: I mall of the
(Surety Name)	Todd M. Rohm, Attorney-in-Fact

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarized)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Orange On November 6, 2006 before me. Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S) Personally known to me - or -Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the SUSAN E. MORALES Commission # 1632049 person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Notary Public - California acted, executed the instrument. Orange County My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009 WITNESS my hand and official seal. **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL/OWNER CORPORATE OFFICER AC Pavement Bond #5025378 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED **GENERAL** NUMBER OF PAGES ■ MANAGING MEMBER ☐ GENERAL COUNSEL 10/30/06 DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPUSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCALIFORNIA	
County of ORANGE	
On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before m	e, CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
personally appearedTODD M. ROHM	
T paragonally known to me. OR - I p	NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S) Toved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument
COMM #1670733 m Notary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm Exp June 25, 2010	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	OPTIONAL.
Though the data below is not required by law, it may p fraudulent realtachment of this form.	prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve
Though the data below is not required by law, it may property claimed by Signer CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	
Though the data below is not required by law, it may p fraudulent realtachment of this form.	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND
Though the data below is not required by law, it may proposed fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve
Though the data below is not required by law, it may predict fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND
Though the data below is not required by law, it may predict the fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTINER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may predict the fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may predicted the fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006
Though the data below is not required by law, it may predict the fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES
Though the data below is not required by law, it may predict the fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006

Bond Safeguard INSURANCE COMPANY

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Altorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond, \$ 6,000 000 00 Six million dollars

which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.



BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

Y David E. Campbell
President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07

Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An fillinois insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of OCTOBER , 20 00

SECUNDO BISURANCE
OF ILLINOIS
INSURANCE
COMPANY

Donald D. Buchanan Secretary

BOND NUMBER: 5025378
Premium charged is included in Performance bond

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS LABOR AND MATERIALS BOND AC PAVEMENT

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\frac{1}{2}Ummmodel{1}}{\frac{1}{2}}\), 2006, and identified as \(\frac{1}{2}\)Tract Map No. 31848-1 is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of said agreement, principal is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Palm Springs to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of TWO MILLION THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND & NO/100 dollars (\$2,035,000.00), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

Labor and Materials Bond Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has Surety above named, on OCTOBER 30, 2006	
SUBDIVIDER:	
SUNCAL PSV, LLC,	
Check one:IndividualPartnershipCor	poration*/_Company
*Note, for Corporations, two corporate office below; for all others, authorized agents must a	
By: Signature (notarized)	
Name: Bruce V. Cook	
Title: General Counsel	
(For Corporations, this document must be following: Chairman of the Board, President	
SURETY	
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY (Surety Name)	Todd M. Rohm, Attorney-in-Fact
(Outery Hairie)	rodd ivi. Mohan, Adonney-arra act

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarize)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California

County of Orange On November 6, 2006 before me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S) Personally known to me - or - Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), SUSAN E. MORALES and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the Commission # 1632049 person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Notary Public - California Orange County acted, executed the instrument. My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2005 WITNESS my hand and official seal. **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL/OWNER CORPORATE OFFICER AC Pavement Bond #5025378 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT TITLE(S) ☐ PARTNER(S) ☐ LIMITED **GENERAL** NUMBER OF PAGES MANAGING MEMBER □ GENERAL COUNSEL 10/30/06 DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPCUE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

THE DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERT	
State of CALIFORNIA County of ORANGE	
	ne, CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC
DATE Dersonally appeared TODD M. ROHM	NAME. TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
personally appearedTODD M. ROHM	NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)
☑ personally known to me - OR - □ p	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY COMM #1670733 Notary Public-Celifornia ORANGE COUNTY My Comm Exp June 25, 2010	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Though the data below is not required by law, it may	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven
	OPTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattechment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006

Bond Safeguard Insurance Company

D. J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, ******

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its

Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. Wozney

its true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or

principal office in Lombard, Whois, does hereby constitute and appoint:

other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a reso BAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001	olution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND as follows:
Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Cor other writings obligatory in nature of a bond, \$ 3,000,000,00 Three miltion do	moany any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity
which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and alf documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointe may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.	as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the
Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Companiand any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with response valid and binding on the Company.	y may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so
IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 20	•
SECULAD WISURANCE CO	BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY
(S) ILLINOIS S	n also
COMPANY	(- 1 1 5 TAM)
	BY (
	David E. Campbell President
	President
	1 100100111
ACKNOWLEDGE	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
ACKNOWLEDGE On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally cam depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation.	EMENT Be David E. Campbell to me known, who being duty swom, did CE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally cam depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation.	EMENT Be David E. Campbell to me known, who being duty swom, did CE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally cam depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANC the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation. "OFFICIAL SEAL"	EMENT Be David E. Campbell to me known, who being duty swom, did the COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally cam depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANC the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation. "OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG	EMENT Be David E. Campbell to me known, who being duty swom, did CE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally cam depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation. "OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois	EMENT Be David E. Campbell to me known, who being duty swom, did the COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed torporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally cam depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANC the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation. "OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG	EMENT Be David E. Campbell to me known, who being duty swom, did the COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed torporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said to be being duty swom, did the COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed torporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said to be being duty swom, did the COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed to be being duty swom, did the COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed to be being duty swom, did the COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed to be being duty swom, did the COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed to be being duty swom, did the COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed to be being duty swom, did the composition by authority of his office under the By-laws of said to be being duty swom.
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally cam depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation. "OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois	EMENT Be David E. Campbell to me known, who being duty swom, did the COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed torporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally cam depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANC the above instrument; that he executed said Instrument on behalf of the corporation. "OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07	EMENT Be David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did the COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed torporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally cam depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANC the above instrument; that he executed said Instrument on behalf of the corporation. "OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07 CERTIFICAT	EMENT Be David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did E COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally cam depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation. "OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07 CERTIFICAT I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURACERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true	EMENT a David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did SE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public TE ANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally cam depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANC the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation. "OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07 CERTIFICAT I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURA	EMENT a David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did SE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public TE ANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally cam depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE the above instrument; that he executed said Instrument on behalf of the corporation. "OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07 CERTIFICAT I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURACERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a tru revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.	EMENT a David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did E COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public TE ANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY e and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally cam depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE the above instrument; that he executed said Instrument on behalf of the corporation. "OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07 CERTIFICAT I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURACERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a tru revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.	EMENT Be David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did the COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed torporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public E ANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY the and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally cam depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE the above instrument; that he executed said Instrument on behalf of the corporation. "OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07 CERTIFICAT I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURACERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.	EMENT a David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did E COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public TE ANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY e and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally cam depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE the above instrument; that he executed said Instrument on behalf of the corporation. "OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07 CERTIFICAT I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURACERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a tru revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.	EMENT a David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did E COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public TE ANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY e and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been OCTOBER 20 06 ADMALL J. Buchanan Donald D. Buchanan

BOND NUMBER: 5025378 PREMIUM INCLUDED IN THE PERFORMANCE BOND

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS BOND FOR MAINTENANCE AND WARRANTY OF IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of said Agreement to maintain and guarantee the costs or repair and/or replacement of defective materials or defective workmanship in such improvements, which guarantee shall remain in effect for a period of one (1) year from date of acceptance of work by the City of Palm Springs (hereinafter called "City'), and to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said Agreement and the payment of all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of any such maintenance and warranty work.

WHEREAS, Principal has completed said work and the City has accepted, or substantially concurrently herewith is accepting, said work, subject to the requirement of delivery of this obligation.

NOW THEREFORE, we, the Principal, and <u>BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY</u>, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City, and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid Agreement, for one (1) year from and after the date of completion and acceptance of said work, in the penal sum of <u>Six Hundred Ten Thousand Five Hundred & No/100</u> dollars (\$610,500.00), lawful money of the United States, for replacement and repair of any and all defective materials or defective workmanship within said improvements, and the payment of all materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor in connection with any such maintenance or warranty, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bonded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said Agreement respecting the repair and replacement of defective workmanship and materials thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects save

Maintenance & Warranty Bond Page 2

harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation becomes null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anyway affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

(Signatures on Next Page)

Maintenance & Warranty Bond Page 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on <u>OCTOBER 30</u>, 2006.

SUBDIVIDER:

SUNCAL PSV, LLC

Check one: __Individual __Partnership _ Corporation* /_ Company

*Note, for Corporations, two corporate officers must sign this document, as indicated below; for all others, authorized agents must sign this Agreement.

By: Signature (notarized)

Name: Bruce V. Cook

Title: General Counsel

(For Corporations, this document must be signed in the above space by one of the following: Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice President)

SURETY

BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

(Surety Name)

Todd M. Rohm, Attorney-in-Fact

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarized)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Orange Susan E. Morales/Notary Public On November 6, 2006 before me, NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S) Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the Personally known to me - or person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the BUSAN E. MORALES Commission # 1632049 person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Notary Public - California acted, executed the instrument. Orange County My Comm. Brokes Dec 25, 2009 WITNESS my hand and official seal. (SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL/OWNER CORPORATE OFFICER AC Pavement Bond #5025378 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED **GENERAL NUMBER OF PAGES** MANAGING MEMBER GENERAL COUNSEL 10/30/06 DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of CALIFORNIA	
0.0.00	
County of ORANGE	
On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before me	CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC.
personally appearedTODD M. ROHM	
V naroonally knows to me. OR Com	NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S) Dived to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY COMM #1670733 Notary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. June 25, 2010	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
_	PTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may profuse the fraudulent reattachment of this form.	PTIONAL rove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven
Though the data below is not required by law, it may profraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	PTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may professional fraudulent reattachment of this form.	PTIONAL rove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may profraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	PTIONAL rove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT WARRANTY BOND
Though the data below is not required by law, it may profraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	PTIONAL rove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may professional fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TILE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED	PTIONAL Tove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT WARRANTY BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may professional fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TIME(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	PTIONAL rove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT WARRANTY BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may professional fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TIME(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED	PTIONAL rove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT WARRANTY BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prefraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	PTIONAL rove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT WARRANTY BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prefraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT WARRANTY BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 3 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prefraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER LIMITED DEPARTMENT OFFICER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL THE (S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER TITLE(S) DEPARTMENT OFFICER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER C	PTIONAL Tove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT WARRANTY BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 3 NUMBER OF PAGES
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prefraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL X ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	PTIONAL Tove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT WARRANTY BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 3 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006

Bond Safeguard INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFE	GUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its
principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint:	D. J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, *******
Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Senei, Cynthia S. V	Vozney *************************
its true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver	for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings o
other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.	

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001 as follows:

which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.



BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

David E. Campbell
President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
LYDIA J. DEJONG
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 1/12/07

Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

i, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of OCTOBER , 2006

SECUNDO WSURANCE
OF AN
LLINOIS
INSURANCE
COMPANY

Donald D. Buchanan Secretary

BOND NUMBER: 5025377 PREMIUM: \$38,207.00

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND AGGREGATE BASE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (herein designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\cappa(\left(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\left(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa)\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa)\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\cappa(\cappa))\capp

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and <u>BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY</u> as Surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs, (hereinafter called "City"), in the penal sum of <u>ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY & NO/100</u> dollars (\$1,785,350.00) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounded principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

Performance Bond Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instruction and Surety above named, on OCTOBER 30	ment has been duly executed by the Principal 2, 2006.
SUBDIVIDER:	
SUNCAL PSV, LLC	
Check one:IndividualPartnershipC	orporation* /_ Company
*Note, for Corporations, two corporate offitbelow; for all others, authorized agents must be be be below; for all others, authorized agents must be be be below; for all others, authorized agents must be be below; for all others, authorized agents must be below; for all others, authorized agents agents agents agents agents agents agents agents agents agent below; for all others, authorized agents agents agents agent below.	icers must sign this document, as indicated t sign this Agreement.
Name: Bruce V. Cook	
Title: General Counsel	
(For Corporations, this document must be following: Chairman of the Board, Presiden	e signed in the above space by one of the at or any Vice President)
SURETY: BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY	By: Tonduckoln
(Surety Name)	Todd M. Rohm, Attorney-in-Fact

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarized)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGME State of California County of Orange On November 6, 2006 before me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S) Personally known to me - or -Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the SUSAN E. MORALES Commission # 1632049 person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Notary Public - California acted, executed the instrument. Orange County My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009 WITNESS my hand and official seal. (SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL/OWNER **CORPORATE OFFICER** Aggregate Base Bond #5025377 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED **GENERAL** NUMBER OF PAGES MANAGING MEMBER ☐ GENERAL COUNSEL 10/30/06 DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of		
On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before me, CYNTHIA S. NOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC NAME; TITLE OF OFFICER E.G. JAME OR MATERY PUBLIC NAME; TITLE OF OFFICER E.G. JAME OR MATERY PUBLIC NAME; TITLE OF OFFICER E.G. JAME OR MATERY PUBLIC NAME; TITLE OF OFFICER E.G. JAME OR MATERY PUBLIC NAME; TITLE OF OFFICER E.G. JAME OR MATERY PUBLIC NAME; TITLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT NUMBER OF PAGES NUMBER OF PAGES	State ofCALIFORNIA	_
DATE DATE DATE DATE DATE DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT DATE OF POCCUMENT DESCRIPTION DATE OF POCCUMENT DESCRIPTION DATE OF POCCUMENT DATE OF POCCUMENT NAME (S) OF SCALER(S) NAME (S) OF SCALER (S) NAME (S) OF SCALER (S	County of ORANGE	_
personally appearedTODD M. ROHM		
Dersonally known to me - OR - proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. CVNTHIAS.WOZNEY		ione, me or orrognization out normal roots
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to the that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. CYNTHIAS.WOZNEY COMM. #1670733		
Though the data below is not required by taw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER CORPORATE OFFICER PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT PARTNER(S) CHARGE CONTACT DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT PARTNER(S) CHARGE CONTACT DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT PARTNER(S) COMPONITION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT COCTOBER 30, 2006 DATE OF DOCUMENT SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSONNING OR DITTYLES COMPONITION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT	L⊠ personally known to me - OR - Li pro	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
Though the data below is not required by taw, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL Z ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER: OCTOBER 30, 2006 DATE OF DOCUMENT SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITYLES) DON'D CAPECIARD LIMITED COMPANY	COMM. #1870733 m Notary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm Exp. June 25, 2010	SIGN TOPE OF NOTAFY
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER: OCTOBER 30, 2006 DATE OF DOCUMENT SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSONS) OR BITTYLES] BOND CAPECITADD. INSUPANCE COMPANY	Though the data below is not required by law, it may pro	•
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER PERFORMANCE BOND		
CORPORATE OFFICER PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT	CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT PARTNER(S)		DEDECORANCE DOND
PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL Z ATTORNEY-IN-FACT NUMBER OF PAGES TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER: OCTOBER 30, 2006 DATE OF DOCUMENT SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) ROND, EARE CHARD, INSURANCE COMPANY		
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OCTOBER 30, 2006 DATE OF DOCUMENT SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) ROND, SAFEGUARD, INSURANCE COMPANY		
TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OCTOBER 30, 2006 DATE OF DOCUMENT SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR BUTTLY(IES) ROND, EA EFCUARD, TNEUDANCE, COMPANY	☐ GENERAL	2
OTHER: OCTOBER 30, 2006 DATE OF DOCUMENT SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) ROND, CARECULARD, TNEURANCE COMPANY	X ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	NUMBER OF PAGES
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR BRITTY(IES) ROND, CARECUARD, INCHERANCE COMPANY	TRUSTEE(S)	
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) ROND, CARECULARD, ANGUE COMPANY	TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) DOND CAPECUADD YNEUDANCE COMPANY	TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	OCTOBER 30, 2006
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE	TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	OCTOBER 30, 2006
	TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(ES)	OCTOBER 30, 2006

Bond Safeguard Insurance company

D. J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, ******

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its

principal office in Lombard, illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint:

Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. V	Wozney **********************
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seel and deliver	for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or
other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.	
This authority is made under and by the authority of a ri SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 20	esolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND 001 as follows:
Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authority other person or persons as Attorney-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Corother writings obligatory in nature of a bond, \$ 3,000 000.00 Three million	zed to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity
***************************************	***********************
which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company and Attorney-In-Fact, so appoint the province of the Power of Attorney.	any as if they had been duty executed and acknowledged by the
Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of it granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Compand any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and secuted and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with no be valid and binding on the Company.	eal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so
President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November,	CE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its , 2001.
SHOULED INSURANCE OF SHOULED INSURANCE	BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY
S INSURANCE S	BY David E. Campbell
	President
ACKNOWLED	GEMENT
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally of depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURA the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation.	
"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07	Light J. Dogong
Try Commodul Explica 17207	Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public
CERTIFIC i, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSU CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.	JRANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY
Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of	OCTOBER 20 06
SECHANDINSURANCE COMPANY AN BILINOIS INSURANCE COMPANY	Donald D. Buchanan Donald D. Buchanan Secretary
	1.3

BOND NUMBER: 5025377
Premium charged is included in Performance bond

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS LABOR AND MATERIALS BOND AGGREGATE BASE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\frac{\text{VLM}\text{VL}}{\text{V}}}{\text{N}} \), 2006, and identified as \(\frac{\text{Tract Map No. 31848-1}}{\text{Is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and} \)

WHEREAS, under the terms of said agreement, principal is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Palm Springs to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of <u>EIGHT HUNDRED NINETY-TWO THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE & NO/100</u> dollars (\$892,675.00), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

Labor and Materials Bond Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal Surety above named, on <u>OCTOBER 30</u> , 2006.	and
SUBDIVIDER:	

SUNCAL PSV, LLC,

Check one: __Individual __Partnership __Corporation*_/_Company

*Note, for Corporations, two corporate officers must sign this document, as indicated below; for all others, authorized agents must sign this Agreement.

By: Signature (notarized)

Name: Bruce V. Cook

Title: General Counsel

(For Corporations, this document must be signed in the above space by one of the following: Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice President)

SURETY

BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

(Surety Name)

Todd M. Rohm, Attorney-in-Fact

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarize)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State	of California		
Cour	ty of Orange		
On	November 6, 2006	before me,	Susan E. Morales/Notary Public
	11 1		NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER
perso	nally appeared		Bruce V. Cook
			NAME OF SIGNER(S)
⊠ Pe	FUSAN E. MORALES Commission # 1632049 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009	person(s) instrument executed t and that b person(s),	me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within and acknowledged to me that he/she/the he same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) y his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the or the entity upon behalf of which the person(souted the instrument.
-	My Commit. Express Dec 25, 2003	WITNES	S my hand and official seal.
		WIIIVEO	
		C.	may la
			(SIGNATURE OF NOTARY)
		OPT	IONAL
Thoug	h the data below is not re-		y prove valuable to persons relying on the document
	uld prevent fraudulent rea		
	wie provent mandantit tot		*****
C	APACITY CLAIMED BY	SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
	IDIVIDUAL/OWNER		
П с	ORPORATE OFFICER		
_	PATRI WAS		Aggregate Base Bond #5025377
	TITLE(S)		TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
☐ PA	RTNER(S) LIMITE	ED	2
-	GENE	RAL	NUMBER OF PAGES
			
⊔ м	ANAGING MEMBER		
⊠ GE	ENERAL COUNSEL		10/30/06
_			DATE OF DOCUMENT
□ 01	THER:		
NAME	R IS REPRESENTING: OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)	
SunC	al PSV. LLC		

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

County of ORANGE On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before me	- -
On october 30, 2006 before me	
DATE	ONTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G. JAME DOE: NOTARY PUBLIC:
personally appearedTODD M. ROHM	- <u></u> -,
Vincence CD Cinc	NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY COMM #1670733 Notary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. June 25 2010	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL	
CORPORATE OFFICER	LABOR & MATERIAL BOND
TITLE[S]	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
PARTNER(S) LIMITED	
GENERAL	2
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	NUMBER OF PAGES
TRUSTEE(S)	
☐ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR ☐ OTHER:	ACTABED 30 2004
	OCTOBER 30, 2006 DATE OF DOCUMENT
	DATE OF BOODWICK!
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	
NAME OF PERSON(S) OF ENTITY(IES)	

Bond Safeguard Insurance company

D. J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, ******

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its

principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint:

Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthi	a S. Wozney ********************************
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and	deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings o
other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.	
This suithority is made under and by the authority SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of Noverr	of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BONE iber, 2001 as follows:
other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond, \$ 3,000 000.00 Three	authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity emillion dollars ************************************
***************************************	***************************************
documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the	B, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any sald execution of such Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the pappointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted
granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature	eal of the Company may be affixed by lacsimile on any power of attorney to Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue
Considerational law Community Constants by a Street state with about 45 beautiful to the constant of the const	JRANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its rember, 2001.
President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed that /th day of Nov	BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY
ELINOIS	
COMPANY	8V (1 / 3 / 3 / 3 / 3 / 3 / 3 / 3 / 3 / 3 /
	David E. Campbell
	President
ACKNOV	YLEDGEMENT
lepose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD th	nally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly swom, did ISURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed If of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of sak
"OFFICIAL SEAL"	J 100
LYDIA J. DEJONG	origina of Delang
Notary Public, State of Illinois	~~ ~ / ~
My Commission Expires 1/12/07	Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public
	·
	ITIFICATE D INSURANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREB\
	ng is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been
Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH	Day of OCTOBER , 20 06
Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TB Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TB AN BLENOIS INSURANCE COMPANY	Donald D. Buchanan Secretary
	•
	1 2

BOND NUMBER: 5025377
PREMIUM INCLUDED IN THE
PERFORMANCE BOND

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS BOND FOR MAINTENANCE AND WARRANTY OF IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\sqrt{\text{MVMM}}}{\text{MVMM}} \), 2006, and identified as \(\frac{\text{Tract Map No. 31848-1. Aggregate Base}}{\text{Aggregate Base}} \) is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of said Agreement to maintain and guarantee the costs or repair and/or replacement of defective materials or defective workmanship in such improvements, which guarantee shall remain in effect for a period of one (1) year from date of acceptance of work by the City of Palm Springs (hereinafter called "City'), and to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said Agreement and the payment of all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of any such maintenance and warranty work.

WHEREAS, Principal has completed said work and the City has accepted, or substantially concurrently herewith is accepting, said work, subject to the requirement of delivery of this obligation.

NOW THEREFORE, we, the Principal, and <u>BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY</u>, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City, and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid Agreement, for one (1) year from and after the date of completion and acceptance of said work, in the penal sum of <u>Two Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Two & 50/100</u> dollars (\$267,802.50), lawful money of the United States, for replacement and repair of any and all defective materials or defective workmanship within said improvements, and the payment of all materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor in connection with any such maintenance or warranty, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bonded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said Agreement respecting the repair and replacement of defective workmanship and materials thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects save

Maintenance & Warranty Bond Page 2

harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation becomes null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anyway affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

(Signatures on Next Page)

Maintenance & Warranty Bond Page 3

tN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on OCTOBER 30, 2006.

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarized)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

On November 6,	2006 before me,	Susan E. Morales/Notary Public
personally appeared		NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER Bruce V. Cook
- · · • •		NAME OF SIGNER(S)
SUSAN E. MORAL Commusion # 163 Notary Public - Cai Orange Count My Comm. Expires Dec	person(s) instrument executed and that to person(s), acted, exe	me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the and acknowledged to me that he/othe same in his/her/their authorized capable by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrurtion or the entity upon behalf of which the procuted the instrument.
My Contrac Express Co.		SS my hand and official seal.
	,	e e m ()
	<u></u>	(SIGNATURE OF NOTARY)
* ****	<u></u>	(SIGNATURE OF NOTARY)
	not required by law, it ma	(SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) FIONAL ay prove valuable to persons relying on the doc
and could prevent fraudu	not required by law, it ma lent reattachment of this fo	(SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) FIONAL ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document.
	not required by law, it ma lent reattachment of this fo	(SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) FIONAL ay prove valuable to persons relying on the doc
and could prevent fraudu CAPACITY CLAIM INDIVIDUAL/OWN	not required by law, it malent reattachment of this for BY SIGNER	(SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) FIONAL ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document.
CAPACITY CLAIM	not required by law, it malent reattachment of this for BY SIGNER	(SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) FIONAL ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document. DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
and could prevent fraudu CAPACITY CLAIM INDIVIDUAL/OWN	not required by law, it malent reattachment of this for BY SIGNER	(SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) FIONAL ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document.
CAPACITY CLAIM INDIVIDUAL/OWNI CORPORATE OFFICE TITLE(S)	not required by law, it malent reattachment of this for BY SIGNER	(SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) FIONAL ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document. DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCU Aggregate Base Bond #5025377
CAPACITY CLAIM CAPACITY CLAIM INDIVIDUAL/OWN CORPORATE OFFIC TITLE(S)	not required by law, it malent reattachment of this for ED BY SIGNER ER ER	(SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) FIONAL ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document. DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCU Aggregate Base Bond #5025377
CAPACITY CLAIM CAPACITY CLAIM INDIVIDUAL/OWN CORPORATE OFFIC TITLE(S)	not required by law, it malent reattachment of this filed BY SIGNER ER ER ER LIMITED GENERAL	TIONAL ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document. DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCU Aggregate Base Bond #5025377 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 3
CAPACITY CLAIM CAPACITY CLAIM INDIVIDUAL/OWNI CORPORATE OFFIC TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) MANAGING MEMBI	not required by law, it malent reattachment of this filed BY SIGNER ER ER LIMITED GENERAL ER	TIONAL ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document. DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCU Aggregate Base Bond #5025377 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 3
and could prevent fraudu CAPACITY CLAIM INDIVIDUAL/OWNI CORPORATE OFFIC TITLE(S) PARTNER(S)	not required by law, it malent reattachment of this filed BY SIGNER ER ER LIMITED GENERAL ER	TIONAL ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document. DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCU Aggregate Base Bond #5025377 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 3 NUMBER OF PAGES

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCALIFORNIA					
County of ORANGE	_				
On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before me	, CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC				
personally appearedTODD M. ROHM	NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"				
percentary appeared	NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)				
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY COMM. #1670733 Notary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. June 25, 2010	oved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.				
Though the data below is not required by law, it may pro- fraudulent realtachment of this form.	Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent realtachment of this form.				
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT				
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY BOND				
	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT				
m.e(e)	THE OTT HE OF DOGGMENT				
PARTNER(S) LIMITED	•				
GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	NUMBER OF PAGES				
TRUSTEE(S)	NUMBER OF PAGES				
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR					
☐ OTHER:	OCTOBER 30, 2006				
	DATE OF DOCUMENT				
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:					
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE				

POWER OF ATTORNEY AD 24338 Bond Safeguard Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its

principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint: D.J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejai P. Lange, ************************************
Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. Wozney ************************************
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings of
other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.
This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BONI SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001 as follows:
Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnit or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond, \$ 3,000,000.00 Three million dollars ************************************
which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of suc documents by an Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so grante may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.
Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorne granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power a executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.
IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by it President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY AN RLINOIS INSURANCE COMPANY BY David E: Campbell President
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, didepose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which execute the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.
"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07 Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public
CERTIFICATE I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREB' CERTIFY that the original Power of Attomay of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not bee revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.
Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of OCTOBER . 20 06
AN GENERAL COMPANY AN GENERAL COMPANY AN GENERAL COMPANY AN GENERAL COMPANY Donald D. Buchanan Secretary

BOND NUMBER: 5025376 PREMIUM: \$67,877.00

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND CURB & GUTTER / FLATWORK

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and <u>BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY</u> as Surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs, (hereinafter called "City"), in the penal sum of <u>THREE MILLION FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED FIFTY & NO/100</u> dollars (\$3,525,150.00) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounded principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

Performance Bond Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on <u>OCTOBER 30</u>, 2006.

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarized)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of Orange	
On <i>November 6, 2006</i> be	efore me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER
personally appeared	Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S)
SUSAN E. MORALES Commission # 1632049 Notary Public - California Orange County My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009	Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/the executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies) and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Sugar & Mon Les (SIGNATURE OF NOTARY)
Though the data below is not required and could prevent fraudulent reattach	OPTIONAL d by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document ment of this form.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGN	TER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ INDIVIDUAL/OWNER ☐ CORPORATE OFFICER	
TITLE(S)	Curb & Gutter Bond #5025376 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
PARTNER(S) LIMITED	2
☐ GENERAL ☐ MANAGING MEMBER	NUMBER OF PAGES
☑ GENERAL COUNSEL	10/30/06
OTHER:	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) SunCal PSV. LLC	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCALIFORNIA	
County of ORANGE	
On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before me	CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G. "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
personally appearedTODD M. ROBM	
	NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY COMM. #1670733 Notary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. June 25, 2010	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	On Sair
	ERMATURE OF NOTAPT
O	PTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may prifraudulent reattachment of this form.	ove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL	
☐ CORPORATE OFFICER	PERFORMANCE BOND
TITLE(8)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
PARTNER(S) LIMITED	
GENERAL	2
X ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	NUMBER OF PAGES
☐ TRUSTEE(S) ☐ GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
OTHER:	OCTOBER 30, 2006
	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

and the second of the second o

Bond Safeguard Insurance company

principal office in Los	mbard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint: D.J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, *********
	Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. Wozney ************************************

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001 as follows:

which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seel of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimite on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimite to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimite signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.



other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

David E: Campbell President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07

Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An Illinois insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of OCTOBER 20 06

SECULARD INSURANCE COMPANY

Donald D. Buchanan Secretary

BOND NUMBER: 5025376
Premium charged is included in Performance bond

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS LABOR AND MATERIALS BOND CURB & GUTTER / FLATWORK

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\frac{1}{2} \left(\frac{1}{2} \right) \frac{1}{2} \right)}{\frac{1}{2}}, 2006, and identified as Tract Map No. 31848-1 is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of said agreement, principal is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Palm Springs to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of <u>ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE & NO/100 dollars (\$1.762,575.00)</u>, for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

Labor and Materials Bond Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and
Surety above named, on OCTOBER 30, 2006.
SUBDIVIDER:
SUNCAL PSV, LLC,
Check one:IndividualPartnershipCorporation*_/_ Company
*Note, for Corporations, two corporate officers must sign this document, as indicated below; for all others, authorized agents must sign this Agreement.
By:_ Pall
Signature (notarized)
Name: Bruce V. Cook
Title: General Counsel
(For Corporations, this document must be signed in the above space by one of the following: Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice President)
SURETY BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY By:
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY (Surety Name) By:
(All Signatures Shall Be Notarize)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Orange

On <i>November 6, 2006</i>	before me,	Susan E. Morales/Notary Public
		NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER
personally appeared		Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S)
☑ Personally known to me - or -	person(s)	o me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
SUSAN E. MORALES Commission # 1632049 Notary Public - California Orange County	executed and that person(s),	the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) ecuted the instrument.
My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009	WITNE	SS my hand and official seal.
		SUSANTURE OF NOTARY)
Though the data below is not requiand could prevent fraudulent reatts	ired by law, it m	TIONAL nay prove valuable to persons relying on the document form.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SI	GNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ INDIVIDUAL/OWNER ☐ CORPORATE OFFICER		Curb & Gutter Bond #5025376
TITLE(S)		TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
TTLE(3)		TITLE OR TIPE OF DOCUMENT
PARTNER(S) LIMITED		2
GENERA	L	NUMBER OF PAGES
MANAGING MEMBER		
GENERAL COUNSEL		10/30/06
OTHER:		DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)		
SunCal PSV, LLC		

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCALIFORNIA	
County of ORANGE	
On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before me	e, CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "ANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
personally appeared TODD M. ROHM	
X personally known to me - OR - The	NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S) Toved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
Especially Month to the Sit Espi	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY COMM #1670733 M Notary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm Exp June 25, 2010	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	PTIONAL PROTATIVE OF NOTATIVE
Though the data below is not required by law, it may p fraudulent reattachment of this form.	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven
Though the data below is not required by law, it may p	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven
Though the data below is not required by law, it may p fraudulent reattachment of this form.	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven
Though the data below is not required by law, it may present the fraudulent realtachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TILE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may p fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	DPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND
Though the data below is not required by law, it may present the fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may p fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006
Though the data below is not required by law, it may present the fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES
Though the data below is not required by law, it may present the fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006

Bond Safeguard Insurance company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an illinois Corporation with its

principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint:

principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint:	D. J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, ******
Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. V	Nozney ******************
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seel and deliver	r lor, and on its behalf as surely, any and all bonds, undertakings or
other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.	
This authority is made under and by the authority of a r SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2	resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND 001 as follows:
other person or persons as Attorney-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond, \$ 3,000,000,00 Three million	ized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or Company any bonds, undertailings, policies, contracts of indemnity
***************************************	pp-40-20-0-10-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-0-
which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and documents by an Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-in-Fact, so appoint to be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.	any as if they had been duty executed end acknowledged by the
Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of it granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Corre and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and sexecuted and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with a to be valid and binding on the Company.	eal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so
President, and its Corporate Seat to be affixed this 7th day of November	CE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its r, 2001.
AN SECUL AN CE COMPANY	BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY
	BY (
	David E. Campbell President
ACKNOWLED	GEMENT
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally of depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURATION above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation.	
"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07	and I Drong
my Contribution Express 17207	Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public
CERTIFIC I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSI CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.	URANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY
Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of	OCTOBER 20 06
SECULNO WEURANCE OF AN ILLINOIS INSURANCE COMPANY	Donald D. Buchanan Secretary
	1 t

BOND NUMBER: 5025376 PREMIUM INCLUDED IN THE PERFORMANCE BOND

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS BOND FOR MAINTENANCE AND WARRANTY OF IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of said Agreement to maintain and guarantee the costs or repair and/or replacement of defective materials or defective workmanship in such improvements, which guarantee shall remain in effect for a period of one (1) year from date of acceptance of work by the City of Palm Springs (hereinafter called "City'), and to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said Agreement and the payment of all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of any such maintenance and warranty work.

WHEREAS, Principal has completed said work and the City has accepted, or substantially concurrently herewith is accepting, said work, subject to the requirement of delivery of this obligation.

NOW THEREFORE, we, the Principal, and <u>BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY</u>, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City, and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid Agreement, for one (1) year from and after the date of completion and acceptance of said work, in the penal sum of <u>Five Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Two & 50/100</u> dollars (\$528,772.50), lawful money of the United States, for replacement and repair of any and all defective materials or defective workmanship within said improvements, and the payment of all materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor in connection with any such maintenance or warranty, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bonded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said Agreement respecting the repair and replacement of defective workmanship and materials thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part to be kept and

Maintenance & Warranty Bond Page 2

performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects save harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation becomes null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anyway affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

(Signatures on Next Page)

Maintenance & Warranty Bond Page 3

BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY (Surety Name)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on OCTOBER 30, 2006.

SUBDIVIDER: SUNCAL PSV, LLC Check one: __Individual __Partnership _ Corporation* /_ Company *Note, for Corporations, two corporate officers must sign this document, as indicated below; for all others, authorized agents must sign this Agreement. Signature (notarized) Name: Bruce V. Cook Title: General Counsel (For Corporations, this document must be signed in the above space by one of the following: Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice President) SURETY

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarized)

Todd M. Rohm, Attorney-in-Fact

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State	of California		
	ty of Orange		
On perso	November 6, 2006 be	efore me,	Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER Bruce V. Cook
peroc			NAME OF SIGNER(S)
⊠ Pe	SUSAN E. MORALES Commission # 1632049 Notary Public - Collifornia Orange County	person(s) instrumen executed and that I person(s)	me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within t and acknowledged to me that he/she/they the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) ecuted the instrument.
	My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009	WITNE	SS my hand and official seal.
			Sugar E. Moreles (SIGNATURE OF NOTARY)
		OP	TIONAL
	th the data below is not required ould prevent fraudulent reattach		ay prove valuable to persons relying on the document form.
C	APACITY CLAIMED BY SIGN	TER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
=	NDIVIDUAL/OWNER ORPORATE OFFICER		Curb & Gutter Bond #5025376
_	TITLE(S)		TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
P./	ARTNER(S) LIMITED		3
	GENERAL		NUMBER OF PAGES
□ м	ANAGING MEMBER		
⊠ GI	ENERAL COUNSEL		10/30/06 DATE OF DOCUMENT
□ o	THER:		- DAIE OF DOCUMENT
	R IS REPRESENTING: OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)		
SunC	al PSV. LLC		

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

personally appeared	ER - E.Q., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before me, CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, OATE TODD M. ROHM ROHM NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S) IX personally known to me - OR - proved to me on the bas to be the person(s subscribed to the wind knowledged to me to the person of the perso	is of satisfactory evidence b) whose name(s) is/are
personally appeared TODD M. ROHM NAME(S) OF SIGNEP(S) IX personally known to me - OR - proved to me on the bas to be the person(s subscribed to the v knowledged to me to	is of satisfactory evidence b) whose name(s) is/are
personally appeared TODD M. ROHM NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S) Described to the vector of the person of the vector of the person of the vector of the person of the	is of satisfactory evidence b) whose name(s) is/are
personally appeared TODD M. ROHM NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S) Todd M. ROHM NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S) To be the person(s subscribed to the w knowledged to me to	is of satisfactory evidence b) whose name(s) is/are
personally known to me - OR - □ proved to me on the bas to be the person(s subscribed to the v knowledged to me to	s) whose name(s) is/are
to be the person(s subscribed to the v knowledged to me t	s) whose name(s) is/are
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY COMM. #1670733 Notary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. June 25, 2010 CAPACITY (ies), and signature(s) on the or the entity upo person(s) acted, e	ATTURBE OF NOTARY
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION	N OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CORPORATE OFFICER	
	E/WARRANTY BOND OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
TITLE(S)	on the or boomest
PARTNER(S) LIMITED	
S ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	
X ATTORNEY-IN-FACT N ☐ TRUSTEE(S)	IUMBER OF PAGES
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
OTHER: OCTOBER 30,	, 2006
	ATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY SIGNER(S)	OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

Bond Safeguard INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its

Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. Wozney

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and	i on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or	
other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.		
This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolutio SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001 as is		
Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond, \$ 3,000,000.00 Three million dollars ************************************		

which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.		
Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.		
IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COI President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.	MPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its	
SECULAD INSURANCE COL	BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY	
(S) RLINOIS (NEURANCE) XX		
COMPANY	(
	BY (
	David E. Campbell President	
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
ACKNOWLEDGEME	NT	
On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came Da depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE of the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation.	OMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed	
SOFFICIAL CEALS	1 1 0 0 0	
"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG	andi I selfong	
Notary Public, State of Illinois	\sim \sim \sim	
My Commission Expires 1/12/07	Lydia J. DeJong	
	Notary Public	
CERTIFICATE		
I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE	E COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY	
CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true an revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.	d correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been	
Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of OC	TOBER , 20 06	
CUARD WSURAN	0 (0)	
SECULAD WISURANCE OF	World W. Bushanas	
∫\$/ HLINOIS \ž\	Donald D. Buchanan	
\B\ INSURANCE	Secretary	
	1 Z	

BOND NUMBER: 5025381 PREMIUM: \$25,148.00

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND OFF-SITE LANDSCAPE & TRAFFIC

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (herein designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\text{MEMORY (M)}}{\text{MEMORY (M)}} \), 2006, and identified as \(\frac{\text{Tract Map No. 31848-1}}{\text{Incomplete}} \) is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and <u>BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY</u> as Surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs, (hereinafter called "City"), in the penal sum of <u>ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED & NO/100</u> dollars (\$1,132,400.00) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounded principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

Performance Bond Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on OCTOBER 30, 2006. SUBDIVIDER: SUNCAL PSV, LLC Check one: Individual Partnership Corporation* /_ Company *Note, for Corporations, two corporate officers must sign this document, as indicated below; for all others, authorized agents must sign this Agreement. Signature (notarized) Name: Bruce V. Cook General Counsel Title: (For Corporations, this document must be signed in the above space by one of the following: Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice President) SURETY: BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY (Surety Name) Todd M. Rohm, Attorney-in-Fact

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarized)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Orange On *November 6, 2006* before me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S) Personally known to me - or -Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the SUSAN E. MORALES Commission # 1632049 person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) olary Public - California acted, executed the instrument. Orange County My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009 WITNESS my hand and official seal. **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL/OWNER CORPORATE OFFICER Landscape & Traffic Bond #5025381 TITLE(S) TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT PARTNER(S) | LIMITED **GENERAL NUMBER OF PAGES** MANAGING MEMBER M GENERAL COUNSEL 10/30/06 DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPUSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

1		
State ofCALIFOR	NIA	-
County of ORANGE		_
On <u>OCTOBER 30</u> ,	2006 before me	CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., JAME DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC.
personally appeared	TODD M. ROHM	
		NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)
CYN Not My Co	THIA S. WOZNEY DMM. #1670733 IT: BRY Public-California GORANGE COUNTY DMM. Exp. June 25, 2010	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
fraudulent reattachment of	this form.	ove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
	MED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ INDIVIDUAL ☐ CORPORATE OFFICE	R	PERFORMANCE BOND
		TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
1	TTLE(S)	FILE OF THE OF BOOMER!
PARTNER(S)	LIMITED GENERAL	2
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT		NUMBER OF PAGES
TRUSTEE(S)	(470D	
☐ GUARDIAN/CONSER\	/ATOR	0.000,000
		OCTOBER 30, 2006 DATE OF DOCUMENT
		DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTIN	IG:	
BOND SAFEGUARD IN	SURANCE COMPANY	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

Bond Safeguard INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEG	NUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with it
principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint:	D. J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, *******
Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. W	ozney *******************************
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for	or, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings o

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond, \$ 3,000.000.00 Three million dollars

which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seel of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, 80ND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.



other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

David E. Campbell
President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly swom, did depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07

Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An Hilnois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of OCTOBER 20 06

SECULAD INSURANCE COMPANY

Donald D. Buchanan Secretary

BOND NUMBER: 5025381
Premium charged is included in Performance bond

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS LABOR AND MATERIALS BOND OFF-SITE LANDSCAPING & TRAFFIC

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\infty(\frac{\infty}{\infty})\frac{\infty}{\infty}}{\infty}\), 2006, and identified as \(\frac{\text{Tract Map No. 31848-1}}{\text{Infty}}\) is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of said agreement, principal is required before entering upon the performance of the work, to file a good and sufficient payment bond with the City of Palm Springs to secure the claims to which reference is made in Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code of the State of California.

NOW, THEREFORE, Principal and the undersigned as corporate surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid agreement and referred to in the aforesaid Civil Code in the sum of FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED & NO/100 dollars (\$566,200.00), for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit is brought upon this bond, will pay, in addition to the face amount thereof, costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, to be awarded and fixed by the court, and to be taxed as costs and to be included in the judgment therein rendered.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said agreement or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration or addition.

Labor and Materials Bond Page 2

BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

(Surety Name)

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarize)

Todd M. Rohm, Attorney-in-Fact

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Orange November 6, 2006 before me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S) Personally known to me - or - Proyed to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the SUSAN E. MORALES person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Commission # 1632049 Notary Public - California acted, executed the instrument. Orange County My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009 WITNESS my hand and official seal. **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL/OWNER **CORPORATE OFFICER** Landscape & Traffic Bond #5025381 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED **GENERAL** NUMBER OF PAGES MANAGING MEMBER ☑ GENERAL COUNSEL 10/30/06 DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPESE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCALIFORNIA	
County of ORANGE	
On <u>october 30, 2006</u> before m	DE, CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC NAME TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "ANTE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
personally appearedTODD M. ROHM	
☑ personally known to me - OR - ☐ p	NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S) Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
- poloonary miomit to ine - on - □ p	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
	capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
	signature(s) on the instrument the person(s)
	or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY	First Total Supplied the mendinant
COMM. #1670/33	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
ORANGE COUNTY My Comm Exp June 25 2010	
My County	11/1/1/1/1/1/
*****	SKUNNTUSSFOF NOTARY
	OPTIONAL SIGNATURE OF NOTARY
Though the data below is not required by law, it may	OPTIONAL —
Though the data below is not required by law, it may	OPTIONAL —
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	OPTIONAL. prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	OPTIONAL prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(5) PARTNER(S) GENERAL	OPTIONAL. prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(5) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	OPTIONAL. prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent a provent and could prevent a
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(5) PARTNER(S) LIMITED	OPTIONAL. prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(5) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	OPTIONAL. prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(5) PARTNER(S) DESCRIPTION OF GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIANCONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER:	OPTIONAL. prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preve DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006
Though the data below is not required by law, it may fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(5) PARTNER(S) GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIANCONSERVATOR	OPTIONAL. prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could preven DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT LABOR & MATERIAL BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006

Bond Safeguard insurance company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEG	GUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its
principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint:	D. J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, ******
Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Senei, Cynthia S. W	ozney ******************************
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver to other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.	or, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or
This authority is made under and by the authority of a res SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 200	solution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND in as follows:

which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attomey-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attomey-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.



BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

David E. Campbell
President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07

Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of OCTOBER 20 00

SCUNSO WSURANCE
OF CHINOIS INSURANCE COMPANY

Donald D. Buchanan Secretary

BOND NUMBER: 5025381 PREMIUM INCLUDED IN THE PERFORMANCE BOND

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS BOND FOR MAINTENANCE AND WARRANTY OF IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\frac{\psi_0 \psi_0 \psi

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of said Agreement to maintain and guarantee the costs or repair and/or replacement of defective materials or defective workmanship in such improvements, which guarantee shall remain in effect for a period of one (1) year from date of acceptance of work by the City of Palm Springs (hereinafter called "City'), and to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said Agreement and the payment of all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of any such maintenance and warranty work.

WHEREAS, Principal has completed said work and the City has accepted, or substantially concurrently herewith is accepting, said work, subject to the requirement of delivery of this obligation.

NOW THEREFORE, we, the Principal, and <u>BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY</u>, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City, and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid Agreement, for one (1) year from and after the date of completion and acceptance of said work, in the penal sum of <u>One Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty & No/100</u> dollars (\$169,860.00), lawful money of the United States, for replacement and repair of any and all defective materials or defective workmanship within said improvements, and the payment of all materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor in connection with any such maintenance or warranty, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bonded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said Agreement respecting the repair and replacement of defective workmanship and materials thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects save

Maintenance & Warranty Bond Page 2

harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation becomes null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefore, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anyway affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

(Signatures on Next Page)

Maintenance & Warranty Bond Page 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by the Principal and Surety above named, on <u>OCTOBER 30</u>, 2006.

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarized)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Orange On November 6, 2006 before me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S) Personally known to me - or - Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the SUSAN E. MORALES Commission # 1632049 person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Notary Public - California acted, executed the instrument. Orange County My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009 WITNESS my hand and official seal. (SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. **CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER** DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL/OWNER **CORPORATE OFFICER** Landscape & Traffic Bond #5025381 TITLE(S) TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT PARTNER(S) LIMITED **GENERAL** NUMBER OF PAGES MANAGING MEMBER ☐ GENERAL COUNSEL *10/30/06* DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER:

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCALIFORNIA	
County of ORANGE	
•	COMMITA C LICENEU NOTABU BURI IC
On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before me	CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC HAME TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., "JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC"
personally appearedTODD M. ROHM	
X personally known to me - OR - C pro	NAME(S) OF SIGNER(S)
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY COMM #1670733 m Notary Public-California GI ORANGE COUNTY My Comm Exp. June 25, 2010	to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. PTIONAL Tove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ INDIVIDUAL	
CORPORATE OFFICER	MAINTENANCE/WARRANTY BOND
TITLE(S)	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
☐ PARTNER(S) ☐ LIMITED	
GENERAL	3
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	NUMBER OF PAGES
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	
OTHER:	OCTOBER 30, 2006
	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:	
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

Bond Safeguard insurance company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAF	EGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its
principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint:	D.J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, *********
Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. W	ozney ************************************

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond, \$ 3,000,000.00 Three million delians

which the Company might execute through its duty elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duty executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.



BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

David E: Campbell President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

"OFFICIAL SEAL" LYDIA J. DEJONG Notary Public, State of Illinois My Commission Expires 1/12/07

Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH Day of OCTOBER 2006

SECULADO INSURANCE SECULADOS AN ALLANOIS INSURANCE COMPANY

Donald D. Buchanan Secretary

TD NUMBER: 5025394

AMIUM: \$16.471.00

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE BOND "OBLIGATION SECURITY"

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company (herein designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to install and complete certain designated public improvements identified therein as the deferred Obligation, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\frac{1}{\text{L(INVEY)}} \)\(\frac{\frac{1}{\text{N}}}{\text{L}} \), 2006, and identified as \(\frac{\text{Tract Map No. 31848-1}}{\text{LINVEY}} \) is hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and \(\frac{\text{SUNRISE PARKWAY BIKEPATH}}{\text{L}} \)

WHEREAS, Principal is required under the terms of said agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY as Surety, are held firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs, (hereinafter called "City"), in the penal sum of <u>Six Hundred Ninety Eight Thousand Five Hundred Forty Four and 00/100</u> dollars (\$698.544.00) lawful money of the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bounded principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said agreement and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

Performance Bond Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instru and Surety above named, on NOVEMBER 9	ment has been duly executed by the Principal
SUBDIVIDER:	
SUNCAL PSV, LLC, a Delaware Limited Lin	ability Company
Check one:Individual Partnership	Corporation* Company
*Note, for Corporations, two corporate off below; for all others, authorized agents mus	icers must sign this document, as indicated it sign this Agreement
By: Signature (notarized)	By:
Name: Bruce V. Cook	Name:
Title: General Counsel	
(For Corporations, this document must be signed in the above space by one of the following: Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice President)	For Corporations, this document must be signed in the above space by one of the following: Secretary, Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer)
SURETY: By: BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPAN	ч ву:
(Surety Name)	D.J. PICARD, Attorney-In-Fact

(All Signatures Shall Be Notarized)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California County of Orange On November 13, 2006 before me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S) Personally known to me - or -Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), SUSAN E. MORALES and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the Commission # 1632049 person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Notary Public - California acted, executed the instrument. Orange County vly Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009 WITNESS my hand and official seal. (SIGNATURE OF NOTARY) **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL/OWNER CORPORATE OFFICER Bikepath Bond #5025394 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED **GENERAL** NUMBER OF PAGES MANAGING MEMBER ☐ GENERAL COUNSEL 11/09/06 DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES) SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCALIFORNIA	
County of ORANGE	
On NOVEMBER 9, 2006 before	OFF THE, CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC
personally appearedD.J. PI	•
[V] normanilly become to me. OB	NUME(5) OF SIGNER(S)
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY COMM #1670733 Notary Public-California ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Exp. June 25, 2010	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Comes nun
	BANKTERE OF NOTARY
ومناوي والمساورة	
Though the data below is not required by law, fraudulent reattachment of this form.	OPTIONAL It may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
Though the data below is not required by law, fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	OPTIONAL
fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	OPTIONAL ————————————————————————————————————
fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	OPTIONAL ————————————————————————————————————
fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL	OPTIONAL It may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	OPTIONAL It may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) GENERAL	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLES: PARTNER(S) DENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLES: PARTNER(S) DENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLES: PARTNER(S) DENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES NOVEMBER 9, 2006
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLES: PARTNER(S) CHAPTER CORPORATE CO	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES NOVEMBER 9, 2006
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER TITLES PARTNER(S) DENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) DUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER:	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT PERFORMANCE BOND TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT 2 NUMBER OF PAGES NOVEMBER 9, 2006 DATE OF DOCUMENT

Bond Safeguard INSURANCE COMPANY

principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint: D.J. Picard,	Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, ********
Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia S. Wozney ****	********

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of November, 2001 as follows:

which the Company might execute through its duty elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duty executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-in-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 7th day of November, 2001.



BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY

David E. Campbell
President

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On this 7th day of November, 2001, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duty sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
LYDIA J. DEJONG
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 1/12/07

Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 9TH Day of NOVEMBER , 2006

SECULNO WSURANCE OF SECULNOS INSURANCE COMPANY

Donald D. Buchanan Secretary

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE, LABOR, AND MATERIALS FOR SETTING OF MONUMENTS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Palm Springs, State of California, and SUNCAL PSV, LLC (hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agreement whereby Principal agrees to set certain survey monuments, which said agreement, dated \(\frac{\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}

WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of said Agreement to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said Agreement and the payment of the engineer or surveyor for the setting of said monuments.

NOW THEREFORE, we, the Principal, and <u>BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY</u>, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Palm Springs (hereinafter called "City"), and all contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid Agreement with respect to the setting of monuments, in the penal sum of <u>Sixty Thousand & No/100</u> dollars (\$60,000.00), lawful money of the United States, for materials furnished or labor thereon of any kind, or for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to such work or labor, and for the completion of said setting of monuments, that said surety will pay the same in an amount not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our helrs, successors, executors and administrators, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations entitled to file claims under Title 15 (commencing with Section 3082) of Part 4 of Division 3 of the Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above bonded Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and provisions in the said Agreement respecting the setting of monuments and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on his or their part to be kept and performed at the time and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless the City of Palm Springs, its officers, agents and employees, as therein stipulated, and shall have provided to the City evidence that the engineer or surveyor, and all said contractors, subcontractors, laborers, materialmen, and other persons employed in the performance of the aforesaid Agreement with respect to the setting of monuments, have been paid for the setting of monuments, then this obligation becomes null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

Monumentation Bond Page 2

As a part of the obligation secured hereby and in addition to the face amount specified therefor, there shall be included costs and reasonable expenses and fees, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the City in successfully enforcing such obligation, all to be taxed as costs and included in any judgment rendered.

The surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the agreement or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any way affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Agreement or to the work or to the specifications.

.

(Signatures on Next Page)

Monumentation Bond Page 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this inst Principal and Surety above named, on OCTO	rument has been duly executed by the DBER 30, 2006.
SUBDIVIDER:	
SUNCAL PSV, LLC	
Check one:IndividualPartnership Co	poration* /_Company
*Note, for Corporations, two corporate office below; for all others, authorized agents must	
By: Delh	
Signature (notarized)	
Name: Bruce V. Cook	
Title: <u>Creneral Counsel</u>	
(For Corporations, this document must be si following: Chairman of the Board, President	
SURETY:	
BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY (Surety Name)	By: Todd M. Rohm, Attorney-in-Fact
(All Signatures Sha	all Be Notarized)

CALIFORNIA ALL - PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT State of California County of Orange On November 6, 2006 before me, Susan E. Morales/Notary Public NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER personally appeared Bruce V. Cook NAME OF SIGNER(S) Personally known to me - or -Proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), SUSAN E. MORALES and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the Commission # 1632049 person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) Volary Public - California Orange County acted, executed the instrument. My Comm. Expires Dec 25, 2009 WITNESS my hand and official seal. **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT INDIVIDUAL/OWNER **CORPORATE OFFICER** Monument Bond #5025383 TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT TITLE(S) PARTNER(S) | LIMITED **GENERAL** NUMBER OF PAGES MANAGING MEMBER ☑ GENERAL COUNSEL *10/30/06* DATE OF DOCUMENT OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)

SunCal PSV, LLC

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPO SE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State ofCALIFORNIA County ofORANGE	_
On OCTOBER 30, 2006 before me	ON CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY, NOTARY PUBLIC NAME, TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G., JANE DOE, NOTARY PUBLIC
personally appearedTODD M. ROHM	NAME(S) OF SKINER(S)
CYNTHIA S. WOZNEY COMM #1670733 m votary Public-Caktomia ORANGE COUNTY My Comm Exp June 25, 2010 Though the data below is not required by law, it may p	oved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument WITNESS my hand and official seal.
fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
☐ INDIVIDUAL	
CORPORATE OFFICER	MONUMENT BOND
	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
TITT FIST	TITLE OR TITLE OF DOCUMENT
PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	_ 3
PARTNER(S)	
PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	NUMBER OF PAGES
PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S)	NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006
PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	3 NUMBER OF PAGES
PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR	NUMBER OF PAGES OCTOBER 30, 2006

Bond Safeguard insurance company

D. J. Picard, Todd M. Rohm, Sejal P. Lange, ******

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation with its

principal office in Lombard, Illinois, does hereby constitute and appoint:

Cathy S. Kennedy, Beata A. Sensi, Cynthia	S. Wozney
its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and de	eliver for, and on its behalf as surely, any and all bonds, undertakings or
other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.	
This authority is made under and by the authority of SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY on the 7th day of Novemb	of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of BOND per, 2001 as follows:
other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of	uthorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or f the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity milition dollars ************************************
\$	***************************************
documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the C	, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted
granted, and the signature of the Vice President, and the seal of the and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature :	al of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue
Propinions and its Companie Society has affired this 7th day of Nove	RANCE COMPANY has caused this instrument to be signed by its imber, 2001.
AN OLD MOURANCE COMPANY	BOND SAFEGUARD INSURANCE COMPANY
(S) NSURANCE	70-100
COMPANY	sy () S Mills
	David E. Campbell
	President
ACKNOW	LEDGEMENT
depose and say that he is the President of BOND SAFEGUARD INS	ally came David E. Campbell to me known, who being duly swom, did SURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said
"OFFICIAL SEAL"	\mathcal{A} 100
LYDIA J. DEJONG	original of surface
Notary Public, State of Illinois	\sim \sim \sim \sim
My Commission Expires 1/12/07	Lydia J. DeJong Notary Public
	·
	TIFICATE DINSURANCE COMPANY, An Illinois Insurance Company, DO HEREBY
	g is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been
Signed and Sealed at Lombard, Illinois this 30TH 0	ay of OCTOBER , 20 06
WAD WISURUS	
SECULAD WSURANCE CO	(1) (1) (1) Buch
S AN ALINOIS S AN	Honsea H. Buchanan
(S) INSURANCE X	Donald D. Buchanan Secretary
\\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Secretary
	_

Exhibit C

Form of Supplemental Escrow Instructions

[date]

Attention: Valerie Rapp ("Escrow Agent")
1300 Dove Street, Suite 310
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Re: Supplemental Escrow Instructions—Palm Springs Village Avalon

Re: Supplemental Escrow Instructions—Palm Springs Village Avalon
Escrow No. ("Supplemental Escrow Instructions")
real property described by Tract Map No. 31848-1 and Tract Map 31848 (collectively, the "Real Property")

Dear Ms. Rapp:

Fidelity National Title Insurance Company

The undersigned LV PALM SPRINGS VILLAGE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), and Avalon 1150, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), are parties to that certain Agreement of Purchase and Sale and Joint Escrow Instructions dated February 4, 2015 as amended by (a) that certain First Amendment to Agreement of Purchase and Sale and Joint Escrow Instructions dated February 19, 2015 and (b) that certain Reinstatement of and Second Amendment to Agreement of Purchase and Sale and Joint Escrow Instructions dated January 8, 2016 (as so amended and reinstated, the "Transfer Agreement"), describing the terms and conditions for sale by Assignor to Assignee of the Real Property and certain other tangible and intangible property as more specifically described therein, and in accordance with the provisions of the Transfer Agreement have opened the above referenced Escrow with you for purposes of consummating the "Close of Escrow" as defined and described in the Transfer Agreement.

Assignor and Assignee, together with the City of Palm Springs, California (the "City"), hereby submit the following joint Supplemental Escrow Instructions in order to cause Escrow Agent to undertake the actions described below upon the occurrence of the Release Conditions (as defined below).

- Assignor and Assignee Deliveries. In addition to those items to be delivered by each of Assignor and
 Assignee under the Transfer Agreement, Assignor and Assignee each hereby agree to execute and
 deliver the Second Amendment to and Assignment and Assumption of Subdivision Improvement
 Agreement ("Assignment"), a copy of which is attached hereto for your reference, and to make the
 further deliveries described below. Initially capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein
 have the meanings set forth in the Assignment.
- 2. <u>City Deliveries</u>. Upon approval of the Assignment by the City Council of the City, the City hereby agrees to deliver the documents and instruments described below required to be delivered by the City.
- Release Conditions. Close of Escrow under the Transfer Agreement shall not take place, and the
 documents described below delivered by Assignor, Assignee and/or the City to Escrow Agent shall

be held by Escrow Agent, until each of the "Release Conditions" set forth below is satisfied. The following constitute the "Release Conditions:"

- (a) Escrow Agent shall have received written notice from Assignor and Assignee that all conditions precedent to Close of Escrow under the Transfer Agreement have been satisfied or have been waived by the party for whose benefit such condition arose, and authorizing the Close of Escrow to take place.
- (b) Escrow Agent shall have received fully executed originals, acknowledged where required, of all documents required by the Transfer Agreement to effect the Close of Escrow and Escrow Agent shall have received from each of Assignor, Assignee and the City, fully executed and acknowledged counterpart originals of the Assignment.
- (c) Escrow Agent shall have received from the City one original of each of the Existing Security Interests listed on Exhibit "B" to the Assignment and Escrow Agent shall have received Assignor's written confirmation that such instruments comprise a full and complete set of the Existing Security Interests.
- (d) Escrow Agent shall have received from Assignee or its surety, fully executed Approved Replacement Bonds for each of the required bonds listed on Exhibit "B" to the Assignment and Escrow Agent shall have received City's and Assignee's written confirmation that such instruments comprise a full and complete set of the Approved Replacement Bonds.
- (e) Escrow Agent shall have submitted for recording the Grant Deed (as defined in the Transfer Agreement) in accordance with the requirements of the Transfer Agreement.
- 4. Additional Closing Instructions. In order to effectuate the replacement of the Existing Security Interests with the Approved Replacement Bonds, as required by the Assignment Agreement, Escrow Agent are hereby instructed to carry out the following upon the satisfaction of each and every one of the Release Conditions:
 - (a) Create a single original (by combining counterparts) of the Assignment, date the Assignment as of the date of the Close of Escrow and cause the Assignment to be recorded in the Official Records of Riverside County, immediately following the recording of the Grant Deed, or as otherwise instructed by Assignor, Assignee and City.
 - (b) Deliver the originals of each of the Existing Security Interests to Assignor.
 - (c) Deliver the fully executed Approved Replacement Bonds to the City.
 - (d) Upon recording of the Assignment in the Official Records, provide a conformed copy of the Assignment Agreement to each of Assignor, Assignee and the City.
- 5. Return of Documents. Notwithstanding any other provision of the Transfer Agreement, the Assignment Agreement or these Supplemental Instructions, in the event that each and every one of the Release Conditions has not occurred (or been waived in writing by the parties) by March 8, 2016, Escrow Agent shall, unless otherwise instructed in writing by Assignor and Assignee:
 - (a) return the Existing Security Interests to the City;

- (b) return the Approved Replacement Bonds to Assignee; and
- (c) return the original counterparts of the Assignment Agreement signed by each of the City, Assignor and Assignee to the signatory party, without recording.

Thereafter, your obligations under these Supplemental Escrow Instructions shall terminate.

By executing this letter below, you agree that you have read and understand these Supplemental Escrow Instructions, and that you will be bound by the terms of these instructions that pertain to you as the Escrow Holder (as such term is defined in the Transfer Agreement). If you are unable to comply with these Supplemental Escrow Instructions or if there are to be any changes herein, you are not to proceed without further written authorization from all of the Assignee, Assignor and the City. These Supplemental Escrow Instructions may be modified or rescinded by the Assignee, Assignor and/or the City prior to the satisfaction of the Release Conditions. Following the satisfaction of the Release Conditions, these Supplemental Escrow Instructions shall become irrevocable and may only be modified or rescinded with the written consent of all of the Assignee, the Assignor and the City. The recordation of the Grant Deed or other communication of the Close of Escrow having taken place shall be deemed your irrevocable acceptance of these Supplemental Escrow Instructions and your agreement to act strictly in accordance herewith irrespective of whether or not you executed or delivered these Supplemental Escrow Instructions. However, we would appreciate your acknowledgment that you have received these Supplemental Escrow Instructions and agreed to proceed in accordance herewith by signing the enclosed copy of these Supplemental Escrow Instructions and returning one signed copy to the undersigned as soon as possible.

Thank you for your assistance.

Very truly yours,

AVALON 1150, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

ADD NOTICE PROVISION AND SIGNATURE BLOCKS FOR CITY, ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNEE

JOINDER BY ESCROW HOLDER

Accepted and Agreed by Escrow Holder
Dated:
Fidelity National Title Insurance Company
By:

191